ALAMEDA COUNTY ' .
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o - "’% |

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
" ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-9335

April 28, 2005

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobii Corporation
4096 Peidmont Ave. #194
Oakland, CA 94611

Re: Fuel Leak Case No: B

. RGN #5 Environmental Investigation at 6301 San Pablo
Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Sedlachek:

It has come to our attention that you and/or your consultant have requested the review of
the above subject site for closure. Please be advised that the following State Water Board
“low risk” criteria must be met prior to your case being considered for closure. If you feel
that your site meets the following state requirements for a “low risk” site, then submit a
stand-alone document specified below for our office review.

LOW RISK requirements:

Leak stopped, on-going source, including free product removed
Site adequately characterized

Plume not migrating

No sensitive receptors impacted

No significant risk to human health

2 T ol

No significant risk to environment

7. Water quality objectives to be achieved within a reasonable time frame

Please be advised that a stand-alone document must include a site conceptual model
(SCM), which incorporates the following items:

» Summary Figures

o Site vicinity map showing the site location and identification of any
nearby sensitive receptors.

o Plot plan showing all historical sampling locations. Differentiation
between sample types (i.e. excavation soil samples, soil boring
locations, monitoring wells, soil vapor sampling points, etc.) is required.
This figure also needs to include any former and existing UST system
components, delineation of excavation areas, areas targeted by active
remediation, building locations, potential preferential pathways such as
utilities, property boundaries and public right-of-way locations.



o Depth-s/§l¥fic contaminant isoconcentration ms for soil and
groundwater. If active remediation was perfor , Separate pre-
remediation and post-remediation isoconcentration maps are required.

» Summary Tables

o Table of all historical soil data. Sample ID, date, depth, and results for
all analytes are required. Please refer to the Tri-Regional Guidelines to
confirm that chemical analysis was performed for all relevant
contaminants of concern (CoCs). Pre- and post-remediation
concentrations should be clearly identified or presented in separate
tables.

o Table of all historical groundwater data. Chemical concentrations in
monitoring well(s) concentrations along with depth to water should be
tabulated.

o The tables need to compare the detected CoC concentrations with the
Regional Board's ESLs or other appropriate cleanup levels and to the
water quality objectives identified in the Regional Board’s Basin Plan.

+« Complete set of all boring logs generated during site investigation.

+ Geologic cross-sections showing soil borings, monitoring wells with screened
intervals, UST locations, any preferential pathways, excavation boundaries, water
table elevations (historical and current) and extent of residual contamination.

The above stand-alone document will help to expedite the review of your case. Please
contact Amir K. Gholami at 510-567-6876 or amir.gholami@acgov.org to receive document
samples to help you prepare the stand-alone doucment, if you are requesting a closure
review.

Sincerely,
| il Colma
Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: D. Drogos, A. Gholami
Bryan Campbell, ETIC Engineering Inc., 2285 Morello Ave., Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Connie & Nathan Lam 200 Dorado Ter, San Francisco, CA 941 12-1757



ExxonMohil . '

Refining & Supply Company

-
Global Remediation Jennifer C. Sedlachek \/fﬂb t‘{ L{ §

Project Manager
4096 Piedrmont Avenue #1384
Oazkland, CA 94611
510.547.8196
510.547.8706 FAX
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exonmaobil.com

Ex¢conMobil
Refining & Supply

March 22, 2005

Mr. Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Health Agency
Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Subyect: Former Mobil Station 99-103, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

ExxonMobil Oil Corporation is submitting this letter as a request for case closure for the above-
mentioned site. A previous request for case closure was included in the cover letter of the Report of
Groundwater Monitoring, Fourth Quarter 2003, submitted by ETIC Engineering, Inc. on March 15,
2004,

The Risk-Based Corrective Action Report dated October 2002, prepared by TRC, indicated that
quarterly groundwater monitoring be conducted for one additional year to confirm observed long-term
trends in hydrocarbon concentrations. At least one year of quarterly groundwater monitoring has been
conducted since that report was issued and hydrocarbon concentrations appear to show a stable or
decreasing trend. As such, case closure 1s requested for this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,

wmm,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

< M, Chuck Headlee - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Connie Lam (property owner) ‘
Ms. Christa Marting - ETIC Engineering, Inc.



ExxonMohil .

Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation o7
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Oakland, CA 94611

{510} 547-8196 Telephone

(510) 547-8706 Facsimile
fennifer.c.sedlachek @ exoonmaobil.com

Jennifer !adlachek

Project Manager
Global Remediation — U.S. Retail

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

September 20, 2004

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

Subject:  Change in ExxonMobil Project Manager for Alameda Co. Health Care Services Agency Site
Dear Mr. Chan:

T am writing to inform you that I am replacing Mr. Gene Ortega as the ExxonMobil point of contact for the
following ExxonMobil site that you oversee:

Former Mobil Station 99-103, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, (Gakland, CA

Please update your records to reflect this change. Correspondence regarding this site should be sent to me at the
following address:

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oukland, CA 94611

I look forward to working with you in the management of this site. If you have any questions, please contact me
at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,
e alt A v
»{g\ St TN --‘L-“»UJ\CM

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

¢ Mr. Gene Ortega - ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
Mr. Chuck Headlee - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Christa Marting - ETIC Engineering, Inc.



ExxonMohil .

Refining & Supply Company Gene N. Oriega R & Lfl{ f
Global Remediation Project Manager
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 Global Remediation — U.S. Retail

Concord, CA 94520

{925) 246-B747 Telephone
{925) 246-8798 Facsimile
gene.n.ortega@exxonmobit.com

Ex¢onMobil

Refining & Supply
June 30, 2003
Alameda County
Mr. Bamey Chan i @ 2003
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Envitg:inentol Health

Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Notification of Consultant Change for
Former Mobil Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California _

Dear Mr. Chan:

ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company has recently transferred the consultant responsibilities for the
above-referenced site from TRC to ETIC Engineering, Inc. Please update your records to reflect this change.

Copies of all correspondence should now be sent to:

Mr. Joseph Muchleck
ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

If you have any questions or require any further information, please contact me at (925) 246-8747 or Mr. Joseph
Muehleck of ETIC Engineering, Inc. at (925) 602-4710 ext. 14.

Sincerely, o
I
P )
T T
Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager
c: Mr. Chuck Headlee — Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

Ms. Connie Lam (property owner)
Mr. Joseph Muehleck — ETIC Engineering, Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY -/
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 7, 2001 ENVITONNENTA, HEALTH SEFVICES
StID 1683/RO0000445 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
, . (510) 567-6700
Mr. Gene Ortega FAX (510) 337-9335

ExxonMobil Remediation Services
2400 San Ramon Valley Blvd.
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Former Mobil Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Otega:

‘Our office has received and reviewed the November 2001 TRC Conceptual Site Model
Report for the referenced site. Included in the report is a site description, a summary of
site investigations, an evaluation of soil and groundwater findings and a proposal for
future work. Based upon the data presented our office does not recommend the
installation of the proposed monitoring well. Please prepare a risked-based corrective
action (RBCA) evaluation for the site. You should use the City of Oakland Technical
Background Document as a guide for determining health risk.

In addition, please provide in a tabular form a list of all soil and groundwater disposed,
destroyed or reused from the site, including the date and location of disposal. In the
meanwhile, please continue quarterly groundwater monitoring.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

*’6: B.Chan, files

Ms. Connie Lamb, 200 Dorado Terrace, San Francisco, CA 94112
Mr. I. Scheiner, TRC, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord, CA 94520

RBCArq6301SanFablo
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October 11, 2001

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency TRC Project No. 41-0123
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

ATTN: MR. BARNEY M. CHAN

SITE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: FOLLOW UP TO TELEPHONE CALL REQUESTING EXTENSION FOR
SUBMITTAL OF SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

Dear Mr. Chan:

In accordance with our telephone conversation on October 10, 2001, TRC hereby requests an
extension of the due date for submittal of the Site Conceptual Model (SCM) for the Former Mobil
Station 99-105 located at 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. The SCM was originally
requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated
September 7, 2001. As we discussed, TRC proposes that the SCM can be prepared and submitted
to the ACHCSA on or before November 30, 2001.

Should you have any questions please call me at (925) 688-2473.
Sincerely,
TRC ALTON GEOSCIENCE
2l
Jonathan Scheiner
Associate

cc: Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil
Ms. Connie Lam

5052 Commercial Circle » Concord, California $4520-1248
Telephone 225-688-1200 » Fax 925-688-0388




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

September 7, 2001 FAX (510} 337-9335

StID 1683/ RO0000445

Mr. Gene Ortega

ExxonMobil Remediation Services
2400 San Ramon Valley Blvd.

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Former Mobil Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608
Dear Mr. Ortega:

Our office has received and reviewed the Third Quarter 2001 Progress Report for the referenced
former Mobil station. At this time, in order to determine if site closure is warranted, our office
requests that a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) be performed. This model should include a brief
site history, historical site investigation results, monitoring well logs, cross-sectional diagrams, a
sensitive receptor and utility survey and provide a work plan to determine the extent of the
petroleum hydrocarbon plume. In addition, please include similar time, concentration,
groundwater elevation plots for MW-5 for benzene and for gasoline in the existing wells.

Please submit your SCM to our office within 45 days or no later than October 25, 2001.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁmu%u&‘

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/ C: B. Chan, files
Ms. Connie Lamb, 200 Dorado Terrace, San Francisco, CA 94112
Mr. J. Scheiner, TRC, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord, CA 94520

SCMa3015anPable



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES e

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 587-6700
June 16, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335
StiD # 1683

Ms. Connie Lamb
200 Dorado Terrace
San Francisco, CA 94112

Re: Work Plan for Monitoring Well Rehabilitation and Installation at 6301 San Pablo Ave.,
Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Lamb:

Our office has received and reviewed the work plan for the June 9, 2000 work plan referenced
above as prepared by Alisto Engineering Group. As you are aware, the work plan calls for the
rehabilitation of wells MW-2 and MW-3 damaged during the construction of your project, and
the replacement of MW-4, destroyed during the same project. These wells will then be surveyed
and ExxonMobil will continue these monitoring of the wells. Soil samples from the boring for
MW-4 will be sampled. All boring samples should be ficld screened and a minimum of one soil
sample should be retained for chemical analysis, either the highest field screen sample or the
sample at the capillary fringe.

Our office approves of the work plan with the condition that the location of MW-4 be moved, if
possible, approximately 10’ further south of the proposed location. This location is in the historic
down-gradient direction relative to former well MW-4. Please proceed with work as soon as
possible,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely, '

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

04 Chan, files

Mr. B: Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201, Walnut Creek,
CA, 94598
Mt B. Ledesma, ExxonMobil Corp. Remediation Services, 3700 W, 190" St., TPT 2,
Torrance, CA 90509-2929
Mr. T. Seeliger, TRC Alton Geoscience, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord, CA 94520

Wpap630LSP



l /
ALAMEDA COLNTY ® ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

7 1131 Barbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

March 3, 2000 : Alameda, CA B4502-6577

StID # 1683 (510 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Connie Lam

200 Dorado Terrace

San Francisco, CA 94112

Re: Work Plan for Monitoring Well Destruction and/or Replacement, 6301 San Pable Ave.,
Qakland CA 94608

Deﬁr Ms. Lamb:

This letter serves to comment on the February 28, 2000 work plan referenced above and also on
past activities at this site. As you are aware, this work plan responds to the County’s request to
repair or reinstall monitoring wells. It is unclear whether any of the former wells can be repaired,
therefore, the number of new wells may vary from one to three. Our office concurs that former
well MW-1 will not require replacement.

Our office, however, requests that the location(s) of the monitoring wells be reconsidered based
on past and current information. Previous and new soil and groundwater information near former
well MW4 indicates that the petroleum contamination has been defined east of this well,
therefore, the replacement well should be located to the west of MW-4, as close to the new
building as possible. In addition, if MW-2 is not able to be repaired, a better location for this well
would be the west of the new MW-4 location, as close to the property boundary as possible. The
location proposed for the replacement well for MW-3 is appropriate. Please have your consultant
comment on these observations prior to scheduling this work.

Our office has received the re-analysis of the accumulated water within the garage bay and
concur that this water can be used on-site for watering or dust control.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

funy 1404

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
JZ: Chan, files

Mr. B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering, 1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Mr. B. Ledesma, ExxonMobil Corp. Remediation Services, 3700 W. 190™ St., TPT 2,
Torrance, CA 90509-2926

Mr. T. Seeliger, TRC Alton Geoscience, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord, CA 94520

Wells63015P




Mobil Oil Corporation SULOTED

ki
SIS
o u}ia 3700 WEST 180TH STREET
TORRANCE, GALIFORNIA 90508-2929

0OFEB 22 P 223
February 17, 2000

g -

Pl

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
NO. Z 163 158 148

Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attn: Barney Chan

RE: Site Development Schedule at former Mobil location 99-105
6301 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

| have recently replaced Cherine Foutch as the Mobil Qil Corporation (Mobil)
contact regarding the above referenced site (Property). The intent of this letter is
to advise you of Mobil's intentions regarding your letter dated January 25, 2000
(see Attachment).

It is Mobil's position that the responsible party for the requested action items in
your correspondence is Ms. Lamb. It was Ms. Lamb's actions and inactions,
which have lead to the destruction of monitoring wells and the generation of soil
and groundwater. Mobil has again informed Ms. Lamb that we are looking to her
to address the issues you raised in a letter dated February 17, 2000, which you
were copied.

Therefore, Mobil as an innocent party in this unfortunate string of events will not
be responding to your letter. Mobil appreciates your continued support in trying
to resolve these matters.

Sincerely,

Brad Ledesma
Mobil Qil Corporation



. Mobil P

Cc: T. Seeliger, TRC/Alton
C. Lamb

Attachment (1)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
January 23, 2000 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 1683 (510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335 J

Ms. Cherine Fouich Ms. Connie Lamb
Mobil 0il Co. 200 Dorado Terrace
2063 Main St. San Francisco, CA 94112
Oakley, CA 95641

Re: Activities and Site Investigation at 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608
Dear Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb:

Our office has been made aware of recent activities at the above site, which our office should
have but was not informed as they were happening. As you are aware, the construction of the oil
change facility has caused some concern. This project was initiated without any concern of it
environmental or public health consequence. Neither our office nor Mobil O1l was made aware
of this activity. During the initial work, two monitoring wells were destroyed, of which have yet
to be replaced. Over 200 cubic yards of potentially contaminated soil was excavated without any
precaution taken to monitor petroleum concentrations. When our office finally was informed of
these activities, our request for a soil and groundwater management plan, a health and safety plan
for construction workers, the proper closure of monitoring wells and a health risk assessment was,
as we now know, not adequately addressed.

It was believed that al} excavation activities had been conciuded in mid 1999, therefore, a health
risk evalunation for construction workers was not necessary. However, our office leamed from an
outside party, additional construction activities including the removal of hydraulic lift reservoir
and piping recently occurred. During this time, apparent hydraulic oil contaminated soil was
encountered. What happened to this material? Was any sampling or testing done?

Our office was again informed that the remaining two monitoring wells had been damaged or
destroyed without permit, permission and without using proper abandonment procedures. It
appears that all wells at the site are no longer viable. The monitoring wells should be properly
abandoned according to Alameda County Public Works guidelines. What will be done to locate
and close the formerly remaining wells? In addition, you must replace a minimum of three wells
at this site, one of which has been previously approved by our office. Please submit your well
replacement work plan within 30 days, or no later than February 28, 2000.

We were also notified that a great deal of water, either groundwater and/or rainwater had entered
the sump within the new oil change building. There appeared be an attempt to dispose of this
water improperly. Be aware, this water must be properly characterized and disposed with
documentation. It cannot be directly discharged to the storm or sanitary sewers without the
appropriate permit.




Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb

6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland 94608
StID #1683

Janmuary 25, 2000
Page 2.

[t would appear that construction activities require additional supervision and regulatory agency
notification to avoid these situations. Please have an environmental.consultant oversee all future
construction activities and notify our office of future activities.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6763 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Fottngs, 04 Cloor

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Seeliger, TRC Alton Geoscience, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord CA 94520
Mr. B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering, 1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland OES, 1605 Martin Luther King Dr., Oakland CA 94612

consir6201San Pabla




Mobil Business Res&rces Corporation ®

LR g, o ioia T AL Remediation Engincering
Ll 7 % 00 Y EON 2063 Main Sh‘ee‘l, Suite 501
FRW b DN Qakley, California 94561

925.625-1173 phene

DOFER 1S AM B: LS 925-625-1187 fax

February 9, 2000

Bamey Chan ?I W%}
Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  99-103; 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California
Dear Mr, Chan:

Please be advised that as of February 14, 2000, I will no longer be involved with the above referenced project.
All correspondence, invoices and notices are to be sent to my replacement, Brad Ledesma. He may be
contacted at:

ExxonMobil Corporation
Remediation Services

3700 W. 190 Street, TPT 2
Torrance, CA 90509-2929
(310) 212-1814

(310) 212-1890 Fax

Please note that as of February 29, 2000 this office will be closed, and mail will be forwarded to Brad
Ledesma for 30 days. Afterward, all mail will be returned by the post office.

Thank vou for your cooperation.
Sincerely,
S /
Cherine Foutch, P.E.
Project Engineer

ExxonMobil Remediation Services



. 5052 Commerciat Circle .

TRC .A,fon Concord, California 94520
G . Telephone 925-688-1200
eoscience Facsimile 925-688-0388

February 2, 2000 /}H@'} |

Ms. Comnie Lam - _ /

200 Dorado Terrace :

San Francisco, CA 94112 : -

SITE: - FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105

' ‘ 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: . INSTALLATION OF A REPLACEMENT MONITORING WELL -

Dear Ms. Lam:

This letter is in response to your request for a contract to install a replacement monitoring well for
MW-4 which was inadvertently destroyed by your developers at the above referenced location.
Alameda County Health Care Services has required the replacement of monitoring well MW-4. In
a letter dated November 17, 1999, ExxonMobil reiterated that it is your responsibility to replace the
monitoring well at the site, It was our understanding that ExxonMobil Remediation Services would
originally contract the work to install the monitoring well, and you would be responsible for
reimbursing ExxonMobil for the cost of the work. However, now that ExxonMobil will not be
contracting the work, we feel that it would be in your best interest to contact another environmental
consultant regarding the replacement of the monitoring well at the site. We feel that it would be 2
conflict of interest for TRC Alton Geoscience, ExxonMobil’s consultant, to perform the work for
you at the site. However, we are available to discuss alternative consultants for you to contact.

Please call me at (925) 688-2467 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

):/M/ f%
arah A. Larese

Project Scientist

cc: Mz, Brad Ledesma, ExxonMobil Remediation Services
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services




ALAMEDA COUNTY, .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directer

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}

) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
January 23, 2000 Alameda, CA 94602-6577
StID # 1683 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335
Ms. Cherine Foutch Ms. Connie Lamb
Mobil Qil Co. 200 Dorado Terrace
2063 Main St. . San Francisco, CA 94112

Oakley, CA 95641
Re: Activities and Site Investigation at 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608
Dear Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb:

Our office has been made aware of recent activities at the above site, which our office should
have but was not informed as they were happening. As you are aware, the construction of the oil
change facility has caused some concern. This project was initiated without any concern of it's
environmental or public health consequence. Neither our office nor Mobil Oil was made aware
of this activity. During the initial work, two monitoring wells were destroyed, of which have yet
to be replaced. Over 200 cubic yards of potentially contaminated soil was excavated without any
precaution taken to monitor petroleum concentrations. When our office finally was informed of
these activities, our request for a soil and groundwater management plan, a health and safety plan
for construction workers, the proper closure of monitoring wells and a health risk assessment was,
as we now know, not adequately addressed.

1t was believed that all excavation activities had been concluded in mid 1999, therefore, a health
risk evaluation for construction workers was not necessary. However, our office learned from an
outside party, additional construction activities including the removal of hydraulic lift reservoir
and piping recently occurred. During this time, apparent hydraulic oil contaminated soil was
encountered. What happened to this material? Was any sampling or testing done?

Qur office was again informed that the remaining two monitoring wells had been damaged or
destroyed without permit, permission and without using proper abandonment procedures. It
appears that all wells at the site are no longer viable. The monitoring wells should be properly
abandoned according to Alameda County Public Works guidelines. What will be done to locate
and close the formerly remaining wells? In addition, you must replace a minimum of three wells
at this site, one of which has been previously approved by our office. Please submit your well
replacement work plan within 30 days, or no later than February 28, 2000.

We were also notified that a great deal of water, either groundwater and/or rainwater had entered
the sump within the new oil change building. There appeared be an attempt to dispose of this
water improperly. Be aware, this water must be properly characterized and disposed with
documentation. It cannot be directly discharged to the storm or sanitary sewers without the
appropriate permit..



Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb -
6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland 94608

StID #1683

January 25, 2000

Page 2.

It would appear that construction activities require additional supervision and regulatory agency
~ notification to avoid these situations. Pleasc have an environmental consultant oversee all future
construction activities and notify our office of future activities.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Eotanor, 01 Clho—

‘Bamney M. Chan |

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Seeliger, TRC Alton Geoscience, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord CA 94520
Mr. B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering, 1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland OES, 1605 Martin Luther King Dr., Oakland CA 94612

canstr63¢1San Pablio



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
OwE
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
N Novenitser 8,199 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StD # 1683 ) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 :
qz$- 6285~ 1173 Alameda, CA 84502-6577
Ms. Cherine Foutch Ms. Connie Lamb (510) 567-6700
Mobil Oil Co. 200 Dorado Terrace (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

2063 Main St. San Francisco, CA 94112
Qakley, CA 95641 .

Re: Work Plan for Soil Boring at 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608
Dear Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 3, 1999 Progress Report and Work Plan
for the Installation of One Soil Boring for the above site as prepared by TRC Alton Geoscience.
This report responds in part to items in my July 16, 1999 letter. This work plan addresses my
request for a grab groundwater sample to the east of former monitoring well MW-4. As you may
recall, MW-4 had detected free product off and on, therefore, our office requested the
determination of the extent of free product. In addition, during the installation of MW-4, a soil
sample from this boring exhibited 1.2 ppm benzene. Because of the presence of the newly
constructed building above this area, data regarding the presence of free product and benzene
contamination in this area is needed to evaluate human health risk.

This work plan proposes the advancement of one boring just to the east of the location of MW-4.
This location was chosen since it is near a potential source, the former fuel lines. The boring will
be advanced using a direct-push rig to a depth of approximately 2” below groundwater. A
groundwater sample will be analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE. Our office approves this
work plan with the following conditions:

- » Please install a slotted casing in the bore hole and allow adequate time prior to sampling the
groundwater,
Please verify any detectable MTBE using EPA Method 8260.
* Please screen the soil boring and analyze the soil interval exhibiting the highest PID reading.
I no sample exhibits PID levels, please analyze a soil sample just above groundwater. This
change is requested since soil data exists down-gradient but not up-gradient of MW-4,

You are reminded that our office still requires a replacement well for MW-4 and is waiting for a
work plan for its installation. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

™

Sincerely,

&‘5@5 /74 t%ah

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Seeliger, Alton Geoscience, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord, CA 94520
Mr. B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering, 1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Wpap6301




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
: O=
AGENCY *—
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
October 28, 1999 | Nomeds, O Ss000877
StID # 1683 (510) 567-6700
Ms. Cherine Foutch Ms. Connie Lamb
Mobil Qil Co. _ 200 Dorado Terrace
2063 Main St. San Francisco, CA 94112

Oakley, CA 95641
Re: Request for Technical Report for 6301 San Pablo Ave., Qakland CA 94608
Dear Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb:

Our office has received and reviewed the Qctober 20, 1999 Third Quarter 1999 Progress
Report for the above site prepared by TRC Alton Geoscience. Pleasc be aware that I, not Ms.
Susan Hugo, am your contact for oversight of this site. This report gives some indication of the
subsurface conditions, however, as you are aware, our office is still waiting for a work plan for
the installation of replacement wells for those destroyed during the recent development of the
site, :

In addition, my prior July 9, 1999 letter requested additional soil and groundwater sampling near
the location of well MW-4. Such information would be used to estimate human health risk
through a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation. A subsequent conversation with your
consultant, provided evidence that soil contamination was not significant, therefore, only
groundwater samples would be necessary. Please resolve the need te obtain this groundwater
sampling. '

Please update our office on the construction of the proposed building. Were all the excavated
soils reused? What type of vapor barrier was installed during the construction?

Please provide your work plan and response to this letter within 30 days or no later than
November 29, 1999,

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&A&\%M@ﬁ&

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Seeliger, TRC Alton Geoscience, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord, CA 94520
Mr. B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering, 1575 Treat Blvd, Suite 201, Walnut Creek, CA 943598

2stat€30l



ALAMEDA GOUNTY o ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

J'uly 16, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
StID # 1683

Ms. Cherine Foutch Ms. Connie Lamb

Mobil 01l Co. 200 Dorado Terrace

2063 Main St. San Francisco, CA 94112

QOakley, CA 95641

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608
Dear Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb:

This letter is to update you on the responses received to my July 9, 1999 letter from your
consultants. As you are aware, most of the items requested by our office have been met as
outlined in my prior letter. These items were necessary for either health and safety or site
investigation reasons. It will be up to you to determine who is responsible for the remaining
items requested.

Qur office 1s still in need of the following:

* A plot plan with the newly proposed building outline overlaid on existing data points -

* A work plan for the installation of a replacement well for MW-4

¢ A work plan for the sampling of one grab groundwater sample, just east of MW-4. Please
note that this item is requested in lieu of the previously request for two vadose soil and two
grab groundwater samples, which are now considered unnecessary due to existing data. This
new data will be used to determine the extent of free product and determine if any active
remediation is necessary.

Please provide the above items as soon as possible.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

5@%25 M @

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Seeliger, Alton Geoscience, 5052 Commercial Circle, Concord CA 94520

Mr. B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering, 1575 Treat Boulevard, Suite 201, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Stat6301



_ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
-HEALTH CARE SERVICES

| AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

July 9, 1999 (510) 667-6700
StID # 1633 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Ms. Cherine Foutch Ms. Connie Lamb

Mobil 01l Co. 200 Dorado Terrace

2063 Main St, San Francisco, CA 94112

Oakley, CA 95641

Re: Health and Safety Plan for Field Activities at 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb:

Qur office has received and reviewed the June 28, 1999 report submitted by Alisto Engineering
Group in your behalf responding to my May 5, 1999 letter, which requested an appropriate Risk
Management Plan prior to continuing development at the above referenced site. I have also spoke
with Mr. Brady Nagle of Alisto.

My letter was primarily concerned with providing a health and safety plan for the construction
workers, providing a soil and groundwater management plan and the proper closure of monitoring
wells. It was agreed that a health risk evaluation would not be required at this time and would
be more appropriate in the later stage of investigation. The report received included a health and
safety plan, documentation of proper closure of MW-1 and reference to the sampling of the soil
stockpiles. Additional clarification was provided on the sampling of the stockpiled soils, which
verifzvthat it is okay to reuse onsite. Because no further excavation is anticipated, a specific soil
and“management plan is not necessary for further construction.

I requested that a plot plan be submitted that showed the original site overlaid by that of the
newly proposed building. Please also indicate the depth of the current construction, I was also
informed that during excavation, monitoring well MW -4 was buried and thus lost. Please be
aware that if this well cannot be located and properly closed, its location must be included in your
deed notice. In addition, future site investigation will require the replacement of all wells needed
1o properly characterize the site. '

Before additional construction continues, you will need to obtain at a minimum, two vadose' soil
and two groundwater samples in the general location of former product lines (near MW-4) and
near the for® dlspenser areas. These locations are within the proposed mezzanine and may be
within a gasoline plume. It is then recommended that a Tier 1 or Tier 2 risk-based corrective
action (RBCA) evaluation be done to estimate human health risk. The need for future
remediation in this area will be determined by the results of the RBCA evaluation. You may
want to collect geotechnical data from additional borings outside this area to use in your RBCA.

To expedite the proposed construction, please provide the plot plan and a work plan for the
requested soil and groundwater sampling as soon as possible. You should also propose the
installation of your replacement wells.




* .

Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb

6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland 94608
StID #1683

July 9, 1999

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁwﬁ W/

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files :

Mr. B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering, 1575 Treat Boulevard, Suite 201, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Mr. T. Seeliger, Alton Geoscience, 30A Lindberg_h Ave,, Livermore, CA 94550-9503

Rmp6301SPAve



ALAMEDA COUNTY . _ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

June 17, 1999 (510) 337-8335 (FAX)
StID # 1683

Ms. Cherine Foutch
Mobil Onl Co,

2063 Main St.
Oakley, CA 95641

Re: Interim Remedial Action Report for Former Mobil Station 99-105, 6301 San Pabio
Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Foutch:

Our office has received and reviewed the May 18, 1999 Interim Remedial Action Report from
Alion Geoscience detailing the results of the November 1998 Dual Phase Vapor Extraction test at
the above referenced site. As you may recall, this work involved the use of a mobile treatment
unit to perform dual phase extraction from monitoring wells MW3 and MW4. Five one inch
well points were installed at varying distances from these wells and soil samples analyzed from
cach of these well points. This was done to determine the extent of soil contamination as well as
determine the radius of influence of the extraction wells, It appears that this test had mixed
results, Although an estimated 20 pounds of hydrocarbon was removed from the extraction wells,
very little influence was observed in the well points. As stated in this report, it appears that a
large portion of the contamination is located in the smear zong, that area between the vadose zone
and groundwater. It is, therefore, surmised that vapor extraction may not be the appropriate
remedial approach. The groundwater monitoring event mmmediately after this test showed a slight
decrease in dissolved and free product. ‘

At this time, you should rethink your remedial action plan for this site. Importance should be
given to remove free product as much as possible and in the absence of active remediation,
determine if natural bio-degradation is occurring. Please discuss a new or revised remedial
approach in your next groundwater monitoring report. '

In regards to the development, which is currently being done at this site, you are aware that our
office has requested that a Risk Management Plan (RMP) be submitted to our office prior to
contimuing this work. This RMP is primarily for the protection of the construction workers and to
maintain control over the environmental investigation. Please keep in mind the effect on the site
investigation of the destruction of any monitoring wells. Iunderstand that Alisto Engincering is
providing the requested RMP from Ms. Connie Lamb. :

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.



Ms. C. Foutch

StID # 1683

6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland 94608
June 17, 1999

Page 2.

Sincerely,

5“”"\‘3‘7 M 04@,_,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files =
Mr. T. Seeliger, Alton Geoscience, 30A Lindbergh Ave., Livermore, CA 94550
Ms. Connie Lamb, 200 Dorado Terraoe San Francisco, CA 94112

RAP6301
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

-

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

May 5, 1999 Aiamedar, 8; 94502-5577y e
StID # 1633 _ (510) 567-6700

7 FAX (510} 337-9335
Ms. Cherine Foutch Ms. Connie Lamb (4 k&j‘*ﬁ?% ~052 |
Mobil 0il Co. 200 Dorado Terrace
2063 Main St. San Francisco, CA 94112
Oakley, CA 95641

Re: Remediation and Potential Development for 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb:

Our office has received and reviewed the April 15, 1999 First Quarter 1999 groundwater
monitoring report for the above site as prepared by Alton Geoscience. I have also spoke with Mr.
Tom Seeliger of Alton and received an update on the status of the site. At this time, it may be too
carly to evaluate the effect of the dual phase extraction pilot test performed in November of 1998,
Additional groundwater monitoring is needed before you can determine the true impact of this
remediation. Mr. Seeliger stated that although an estimated 26 pounds of hydrocarbon was
removed, there appeared to be little influence on wells adjacent to the pumping well. Therefore,
only an isolated portion of the contamination was affected.

Please submit your report on the extraction pilot test within 15 days or by May 21, 1999. In
your report, please include conclusions and recommendations for future remediation.

Our office was also informed that excavation has occurred on this site in preparation of the
construction of an auto oil change facility. A large amount of soil has been excavated and one or
more of the monitoring wells at this site may have been destroyed. Note that any destroyed wells
may need to be replaced. This werk should be put on hold until an acceptable Risk
Management Plan (RMP) is submitted to our office. You should be aware that a RMP is
necessary to protect the health and safety of construction workers and future building occupants,
to properly handle any contaminated soil or groundwater, to prevent the further migration of
contamination and to insure that the public is protected from undue health risks. Your RMP plan
should:

 prevent the creation of vertical conduits which could cause contamination to deeper
groundwater,

include a health and safety plan for construction workers

provide a soil and groundwater management plan for proper storage and disposal

include the proper closure of any affected monitoring wells and

include a health risk evaluation for current and future exposed populations.

Please provide your RMP to our office as soon as possible. Please also include a blueprint
indicating the location of the future building(s) and the anticipated depth of excavation.



Ms. Foutch and Ms. Lamb

6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland 94608
StID # 1683

May 5, 1999

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

B, o b

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
C: B. Chan, files *
. Mr. T. Seeliger, Alton Geoscience, 30A Lindbergh Ave., Livermore, CA 94550
RMP6301SanPablo
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ALAMEDACOUNTY (@)
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

| AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diréctor :

ENVIRONMEN_TAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ‘

(510) 567-6700

November 9, 1998 B _ - FAX(510) 337-933

Ms. Cherine Foutch
Mobil Oil Co.
2063 Main St.
QOakley , CA 95641

Re: Remedial Investigation Workplan for 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Foutch:

Thank you for the submission of the November 6, 1998 Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the
above site. Our office has reviewed the work plan and previously discussed it with Alton
Geoscience and, therefore, approves of this remedial pilot test. The use of dual phase vacuum
extraction combined with air sparging should be effective at this site. The injection of air will
also serve to stimulate bio-remediation. . It is hoped that the pilot test will prove effective in its
ability to treat the contaminant plume and to reduce petroleum mass and free product.

Ultimately, it may be necessary to modify the number and locations of the wells being vacuum
extracted. S

Field vapor testing is proposed for soil samples collected from both the air sparge points and the
monitoring points. Selected soil samples will be analyzed in the laboratory. Please analyze those
soil samples for MTBE and TPHas ‘_di'&sel in addition_to TPH as gasoline and BTEX. -

Please contact me 72 workiﬁg hom‘i"é, 'prior to the actual pilot test. I may be rcached a,t (510)
367-6765 if you have any questions. - : A : '

Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan .

'Hazardous Materials Specialist .

C:B.Chan, files . . .- '
'Ms. Connie Lamb, 200 Dorado Terrace, San Francisco, CA 94112 ‘ : _
Ms. K. Racke, AIton'Geosciei;m,i;B_,OA Lindbergh Ave., Livermore,_CA 94550-9503

Wpaps301SP ‘ T
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT!ON (LOP;}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
November 9, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335

StID #1683

Ms. Cherine Foutch
Mobil Oil Co.
2063 Main St.
Oakley , CA 95641

Re: Remedial Investigation Workplan for 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Foutch:

Thank you for the submission of the November 6, 1998 Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the
above site. Qur office has reviewed the work plan and previously discussed it with Alton
Geoscience and, therefore, approves of this remedial pilot test. The use of dual phase vacuum
extraction combined with air sparging should be effective at this site. The injection of air will
also serve to stimulate bio-remediation. It is hoped that the pilot test will prove effective in its
ability to treat the contaminant plume and to reduce petroleum mass and free product.

Ultimately, it may be necessary to modify the number and locations of the wells being vacuum
extracted. '

Field vapor testing is proposed for soil samples collected from both the air sparge points and the
monitoring points. Selected soil samples will be analyzed in the laboratory. Please analyze those
soil samples for MTBE and TPH as diesel in addition to TPH as gasoline and BTEX.

Please contact me 72 working hours prior to the actual pilot test. T may be reached at (510)
567-6765 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B Chén, filos

Ms. Connie Lamb, 200 Dorado Terrace, San Francisco, CA 94112
Ms. K. Racke, Alton Geoscience, 30A Lindbergh Ave., Livermore, CA 94550-9503

Wpap63015P



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES s o)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
November 5, 1998 Alameda, CA 945026577
StID # 1683 (510) 667-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Cherine Foutch
Mobil Oil Corp.
2063 Main St.
Oakley, CA 95641

Re: Former Mobil Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Foutch;

Due to recent changes in County staffing the oversight of the above referenced site has been
transferred to me. I have recently reviewed the file and spoken with your consultant, Ms.
Kathleen Racke, of Alton Geoscience. She updated me on the status of the most recent
supplemental site assessment work plan. This work plan proposes to install two additional
monitoring wells at the site, one up-gradient and one down-gradient, both in the City of Oakland
property. She stated that Alton Geoscience was still waiting for the permit for encroachment
from the City.

During our discussion, she mentioned that Alton Geoscience had given you a draft work plan for
the use of a mobile treatment unit for dual phase extraction at this site. She discussed the merits
of this remedial method and our office agrees that this approach is quite reasonable for a site like
this ie one with 2 localized contaminant plume in shallow impermeable soils. We further agreed
that the implementation of this remediation work plan is a higher priority than the installation of
the off-site wells. Therefore, you may put the installation of the off-site wells on hold while
expediting the pilot test of the dual phase treatment unit.

Please submit the aforementioned work plan or an equivalent remedial work plan to our office
within 30 days or by December 7, 1998. If possible, please provide a tentative schedule for the
impiementation of the work plan. '

You may contaci me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, filed
Ms. Connie Lamb, 200 Dorado Terrace, San Francisco, CA 94112
Ms. K. Racke, Alton Geoscience, 30A Lindbergh Ave., Livermore, CA 94550-9503

Remwp6301 5P
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ALAMEDA COUTY | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

January 29, 1598 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID# 1683

Mr. Ken Evans Mr. Dan On Ms. Cherine Foutch
ECRU, Incorporated 200 Dorado Ter. Mobil 0il Corp.
1611 S. Airport, San Francisco, CA 2063 Main St.,
Stockton, CA 95206 94112 Oakley, Ca 95641
Subject: Former "Cars Rent -a Car", 6301 San Pablo Ave.,

Oakland Ca 94608

To Whom It May Concern:

This office has received "Site Assessment Work Plan" dated
November 10, 1998, submitted by Alton Geoscience, your consultant

of record. Thank you for sending the document in a timely
mannexr.

Upon review of the report as submitted, this office concurs with
the plan to characterize the lateral extent of hydrocarbon
affected soil and groundwater at the site. "Free product" has
also been encountered in monitoring well #4. Efforts should be

undertaken to remove said petroleum hydrocarbons whenever
feasible,

You may commence work at the site as soon as possible following
the obtainment of the appropriate encroachment permits for any
work off site. Further, please contact this office 48 hours
prior to undertaking any work at the site.

If you have any questions please contact this office at (510}
567-6737. :

Sincerely,

Brian P. QOliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Material Specialist,

©: Ron Scheele, Alton Geoscience




ALTON . ..

‘ GEOSCIENCE

THE RESULTS TEAM SR

e i :’Lﬁ"ﬁj -
g :5?5’? 2o

April 21, 1997

Alameda County Alton Project No. 41-0123
Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502

ATTN: MR. SUSAN HUGO
SITE: FORMER MOBIL STATION $9-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
RE: NEW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Alton Geoscience will now be acting as the primary environmental consultant on behalf of
Mobil Qil Corporation for activities pertaining to former Mobil Station 99-105 located at
6301 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California. Please direct any future correspondence to
Tom Seeliger at Alton Geoscience.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this site, please call me at (510) 606-
9150, ext. 104.

Sincerely,

"Tgm Sz E/Lf;g. z-ﬁ,jL

Tom Seeliger f/
Project Geologist
cc Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Oil Corporation

Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

304 Lindbergh Avenue
Livermore, Califernia 94550
1510) 606-3150 « FAX (510) 606-9260
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Commenls;

N ;,t,jz; L Pa il sl g Ardd] B SR
o

Coddag. Ty Pinn wrwm;q XL %%m:»ﬁs
L%{J‘ L‘ﬁ L»L// % @W\_ﬁ/v ;¢
[ ff-f~»nx,{~u /Zb ety 434/ //'fwm

’C"L( rb«/\-w %w
/S—.s.d Sera i />z: f/:-ua,/% c’f
M’Mﬂ/ «j

k]

77”/’%; ﬁ-r,w-y' A’Ms» th(»o MMJ
ot Tyl S

Inspector: Jéﬁ/w—o-.ﬂ 5{/@/

Signature;
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A ALAMEDA TY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEP MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 250

. T ‘;E Cca 94508-%577

510/567 =700
§ 5 ;
g2fs2 7
¥ |
¥

ENCY

PEMALTY FOR
-E INSPECTIONS

fienco with
tations.
15 A FINANCIAL
MANG THESE

operate, b)

SUSAN A e

Project Specialist

a and Lona! Haakh

Thi
&

=
\s dependant o
~ &g all appiicatio
“THERE :
NOY OBTA
Contack Spooieist.

PG Kot
UNDERGROUND TANK ,CHOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete aoccording to a/t\tached instructions * * *

1. Name of Business ECRU Dt s aha T /
7
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) .m/k; 7«;’*’4} /g&//jr‘/l/Q
2. Site Address 301 Sl PABLO AuE UL -

City 0/‘?7‘44#4};& , A, Zip Mﬁﬁ_ Phone /U;AA-
3. Mailing Address /fp/{ 5. M;O-M WM /

City. L%m‘/ M Zip 252&&(@ Phone égﬂ‘z) /ég’«’- ’5"7@/

pwk_pe #L

Business Name (if applicable)

Address

City, State

Zip
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

.. ‘/
/'./44"— e M (ppire WWM ”,MN(.&WM . /
/ ' _ _ 075,(} f’f%?%(-'»?” 1/ EER),
EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C AL 2] Zﬂ%ffiéf '
ﬂ/{ Y o

<O AOfOSH.

rev 4/6/95
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P J s

e R o }éﬁ/‘,@d @
address 3'76’_/ Cf)mmi;{cz ' bﬁ{t/i_,.

city _ (e SAcdmpesrn, oA 9509/ rhons @/6)573—- 7535~
License Type’ A‘ //‘@A ¥ ___ S5 /00 %QZ

v

. T

*Effactive Januvary 1, 1992, Béglnaaa and Profeasional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contractors to also hald Hazardeus Waste Certification issued by the Btate Contractors
Licenge Board.

WE_CoTRIE;
G E-Eonﬁtan{:v if applicable) _ !.,'/!LL/SW /F/f/ﬁ?/ajﬁ,lé/i)é. &I -

address /575 ZHEAT P, SpuirER . 22
City, State _[JALAIUT CREEK et . Phone ‘é@ 25 —/bSO
8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name __ RN Sipus Title /A{IWW‘UM?%W
. Company HAUSTD _£06/IAARIIE Gutoul’
phome _A70 o295 —/4SD etk /9

) fﬂﬂﬁ%
9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 5//WML ()/ .
4 e v k&uig

Length of piping being removed under this plan 3 -
Total number of underground tanks at .this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) _42;223_0._.,,

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facllities (see
ingtructions) . .

** Underground storage Xanks must be hapdled ag hazardous waste *= -

a) Product/Residual sSYudge/Rinsatf€ Transporter

Name EPA IT.D. No,

Hauler License No. \ / License Exp. Date
/J lﬁ/Address “

City State __ | Zip

b) Product/Res:.du%udge/Rl% Dlsposal Site

Name EPA ID#

Address

City - State ‘-Zip

raev a/6/9s “ 32
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11.

1z2.

i3.

E),W- Piping T.xsporter .
Name FAL ek P 1.D. No. _ CAD p0244{ 394
Hauler. License No. 219 License Exp. Date ‘7/3/ /?L

rddress __—_ XI5 7o Art
city _ K odwnond state _Cfr  zip _ 7 B0/ ,

d) Swede~awmt- Piping Disposal Site

Name W% | EFA I.D. No. m /)/)? (/éé 5?;
Address XI5 FuAN ﬂ//'( —
city 72 e s state _(CF  zip __ 9 JBO1

Sample Collector —

Neme . CHRISTIIR LA LEDL0GIST

p

Company ALSTD Mé?//I/ZA"‘K/fL)C;I 6’/@&4./’

Address _ /S75 TRIAT AL, Soire Bl

City _&MM&_ State 4‘43 Zip i}{b:ﬁi Phone 6’0) o:{?g‘—-/(;sv

Laboratory

Nane SELNLIQLA ﬂA)V‘r(_.\/ﬁOf-Z_

Address ‘/ﬂ“/ A/M WLML, |
City (AJMM O\LLK state _(C At Z2ip _(’?9/6—?/?
State Certification No. #é' /&j/ C@Lﬁf’)

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes}Q No[ ] Unknown[ )

If yes, describe. Mﬁw

Cagtlint WMfM_M&ﬁM .
7 4

revy 4/6/98 - 3 =
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l4: 53
LMESL LU e LIOUS LD _De USed Ior rendering tankii‘ jﬁﬁrt1bd;#l/
. ﬂf’ JDP‘D i
A
L]

ATE .

A2 FP.O%s

I

il

]{ l%/ i #\& L
T A AT

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tarks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicater
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information s## (szee instructions) =%
. Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
- = (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)

0 000 4aldm R /16775
;MJM inorsd e | TR e s #LIETTS

_ 2 vhes b ALISTD ENGI—
1550 et ] | Sl R Tl Ak /s

include date last
used (estimated) -

ol ok erfcostFimn| g ook PAL

)

e

o N

| #hotel] ermpalia

One

removed, A ground water =sample mus
present in the exoavation.

P
soil sample must be collectaed fop every 20 linear feet of

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -
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[ P ‘.icavated/stockpiled Soil ‘

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan

7&%

AL, 7@%&42& ﬂdﬂ2¢{%7bﬂﬂiz ' JCJ7%%yﬁ;;tZ.,¢31;y44&4w7ﬂﬁbﬁ

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting. :

Will the excavated s0il be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [>(ikn?///[ ] unknown

If ves, explain reasoning

1f unknown at this point in time, Please be aware that excavated seil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
*Countyi This means that the contracter, consultant, or responsible party

must, communicate with the Epecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. E

16. Chemical methods and assoéiat d detection limitfufo bej%sed for analyzin
samples: 77— {4¢729< 7@%?} 6737%L€,£zaxiﬂ 70 r‘é&ﬂzﬁ&%
The Tri—Regiongi Board/fi;omméﬁ ed minimum vérifica@ion analyses.- 4

and practieal quantitatjion reporting limits should be followed. ﬁlm#& e
See. attached Table 2. . )

17. Submit Sjite Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit

DK Ao f pfadid

574/@ 77% Do Aafoth 5’/““/775”. [
Sbinfeol10/57 757 4y fonesp .

oAt Rl
Sife
7K

rev 4/6/95 -5 -~
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l THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS LPON YOU THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE [5 NOT
AN INSURANCE POLICY AND DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW.

This Is to Certify that f

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP INC Name and WU
1575 TREAT BLVD SUITE 201 — fddress of LIBERTY
nsured. Ml]“lAI R

‘KALNUT CREEK, CA 94598

is, at the issue date of this cortificals, inswed by the Company under the policy(ies) listed below, The insurance aiferdad by the listed policy(ies) is subject 1o all their
XCluskas

m ] and conditions and ks not allered by any requiremient, teem o condition of any contract o other document with respedt ta which s cergficate may be
' EXF. DATE
+ [J CONTINUGQUS
TYPE OF POLICY [0 EXTENDED POLICY NUMBER LIMIT OF LIABILITY
B _POLIGY TEAM
WORKERS FEB. 01, 1995 WC1-561-036979-015 o A O JhoeR e EMPLOYERS LIABILITY
COMPENSATION Bedily Iniry 8y Accident
Each
1,000,000 Aecident
0 CALIFOBNIA Bodily Injury 8y Diseasa
Palicy
FEB. 01, 1996 OREGON $1,000,000 Limit
Bodily Injury By Disease
Each
$1,000,000 Pgrcson
GENERAL General Aggregate - Other than Products/Compieted Operabions
LIABILITY L _
Products/Campleted tons A e
() OCCURRENCE pisted Operations Aggrega
(0 CLAIMS MADE Bodily fnjury and Property Damane Liability Ber
Qceurrence
P nal and Advertsing Inj
. ersol erising Injury per Parsory
IHETRO DATE Organization
Other Other
AUTOMORILE Each Accident - Single Limit
LIABILITY B.. and P.D. Combined
[0 OWNED Each Person
0 NON-OWNED Each Accident or Cecurrence
J Himep Each Accident or Oesurrence
OTHER
| ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

* It the certificate expiration date is cuntinuous or extended lerm, you will be notified i coverage is termirated or reduced belore the certificate expirabion date.

SPECIAL HOTICE-CHIO: ANY PERSON WHO, WITH INTENT TO DEFRALD OR KNOWING THAT HE IS FACILITATING A FRAUD AGAINST AN INSURER, SUBMITS
AN APPLICATION OR FILES A CLAIM GONTAINING A FALSE QR DECEFTIVE STATEMENT 1S GUILTY OF INSURANCE FRALID,

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: (MOT APPLICABLE UNLESS A NUMBER OF DAYS IS ENTERED BELOW,) SEFORE
THE STATED EX0PAATION DATE THE COMPANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUGE THE INSURANGE AFFOAGED
LWNOER THE ABCVE POLICIES UNTILAT LEAST 2 DAYS

NOTKE OF SI.T:!_CAN:ELM‘HON HAS BEEN MAILED TO: j 5 \/ W Liberty Mntual Group

~ SHIRLEY VIRYIYA

HOLDER " AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
. PLEASANTON SBU (S10) 734-3200 8/14/95
L—- —J OFFICE PHONE NUMBER DATE ISSUED
BS 7L R1

This certificate is executed by LIBERTY MUTUAL GROUP as respects such inaurance a3 is afforded by Those Com panies



FROM ::ALLMEDR CQ EMS HRZ-0FPS Sl 337 9338 1995.01-26 14:83 H25@ P.@7-11

18 Submit Worker’s Comp‘ation Certificate copy .

Name of Insurer ﬂiuﬂﬁhéii.z%ﬁaxjétd,f%/w1447'

AL
19. Subnmit Plot Plan #**(gee Iﬁgtructions}***gfiégw-&qéfazuﬁu/ :E;éljﬁaabw*
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions) égéi%éi§7}é%h >qﬁxxyua 7449915 ﬁ&kyéfhﬁ//

{) 21. Report any leaks or contamination to! this office within 5 days of

disceovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contaminatipn Site Report (ULR)} form.

\ 2. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructioens. .

23. Submit State (Underground Storage |T Permit Application) Forms A and B
{one B form for each UST to be re (mark box 8 for "tank rgmo%ed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

‘ i
I understiand that informaticn, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protectien Division
and that no work is to begin on this project-until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will wvoid
~this plan if prior approval is not obtained. -

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (O¢cupaticnal Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
- assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Bpecialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Name of Business AL IBTD F A WL 1y GLOAsC
: 5
Name of Individual Kew S;ﬁﬂﬁs

Signature /ﬁ::;:g/i*,/ ) . Date f/ﬁa/?&

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle cne)

ame of Business

Name of Individual

Signature Date

rev 4/6/95 - hf -
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N S \
FORMER 350— %

EXCAVATION | y

\
/ v\
APPROXIMATE

GALLON WASTE ' LOCATION of | \

‘-‘ OIL TANK

\ \
‘.\ FORMER '
y SERVICE AREA 2
\ i
e

\

A

LEGEND

@

PROPOSED GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL LOCATION

\ PRODUCT LINES \“}\

LIMIT OF EXCAVATI

=~

pd

\ ' o 10
!

20

FORMER 2,000—-GALLON

. GASOUNE UNDERGROUND
'\STORAGE TANK

od
SQIL STOCKPILE

0
Z
-
%
©

) FORMER A
‘' DISPENSER %
‘-\ ISLANDS ;

Si7E. LA

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION

FORMER MOBIL STATION NO. 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE

QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 10-308

SCALE IN FEET

@ALIST O ENGINEERING GROUP
‘ WALNUT CREEX. CALIFORNIA

10—~ WG B-27-8% WAP  1=X0
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.. SH
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

[+ NEw PERMIT
[T 2 INTERM PERAMIT

1 3 RENEWAL PERMIT {7] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [} 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
4 AMENDED PERMIT [ | & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

I, FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR

Rent~to-Own (Former)

"I "NEAREST CROSS STREET

ADDRESS PARCEL # (OPTIONAL}
6301 San Pablo Avenue _
CITY NAME | STATE | ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Oakland _ | _CA_ | 94608
IO DA (X CORPORATION  [T7J NDIVIDUAL [ PARTNERSHIP [ LOCALAGENCY [ COUNTYAGENGY | STATE-AGENGY  [] FEDERALAGEMCY
DISTRICTS
TYPE OF BUSINESS . IF INDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P. A LD ;
[] t GASSTATION [T7] 2 DISTRIBUTOR . (3 REsERvATION * ¥ (optianal)
[ 3 FARM [] 4 PROCESSOR X 5 OTHER QR TRUST LANDS 5 CaC000977240
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
Evans, Een (209) 462-5761 Same PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
Evaﬂs, KBII (209) ° 462—5761 m PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

Il. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

BCROU, Inc.

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS ' box bingicale [] INDIVIDUAL () LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGEKCY
1161 South Airport Way (3] CORPORATION  [! PARTNERSHIP  [] COUNTY4GENCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENGY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Stockton ca 95206 (209) 462-5761

Il. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED}

NAME OF OWNER CARE OF AGGRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS - + box indicate [ INDVIGUAL [_] LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENGY
1161 South Ajirport Way L CORPORATION [ _] PARTNERSHIF  [T7] COUNTY-AGEMCY | T] FEDERAL-AGENCY
TITY NAME " TsTATE 7P CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Stockton CA 95206 (209) 462-5761

iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.

rvewa fafal-[ | L[ |1

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

+ boy kaindicale

"] 1 SELF-INSURED
L1 5 LETTER OF CREDIT

{ ] 2 GUARANTEE
(7)) 6 EXEMPTION

[ 5 INSURANCE
] 99 DTHER

[} 4 SURETY EOND

V1. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

Legal notilication and billing will be sent fo the tank owner unless box i or Il is checkad.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHIGH ABOVE ARDAESS SHOULD BE USEC FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: 1, [j 1, m il D
THIS FORBM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OFMY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINT! SIGNATUﬁE) . APPLICANT'S TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
Teri Mi ) £ ¢ ) Representative 6/20/94
LOCAL AGENCYSE ONLY -
JUHIS_L_)I_(?TI_(.)IN # FACILITY #

COUNTY #
b S
Lo AU

TiCENSUS TRACT 5 - OPTIONAL |

AT DL

| SUPVISOR - iSTRICT GODE - GPTIONAL

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT AFPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

FORM A (12-91) FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATKINS o
00134-R6



T 3 P N . .

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] + NEW PERMIT [7] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM (] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] © TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE  [X'| 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Rent-to-Own (Former)

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A, OWNER'S TAMK L.D.# 8. MANUFACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY/YEAR) N D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1 (00—gallon
4

I, TANK CONTENTS IFA-1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G,

A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []soL B. C. ta REGULAR E 3 DIESEL (] & AviaTion GAs

UNLEADED 4 GASAHOL
[] 2 PETROLEUM (] 8o EMPTY X1 1 pRoDUCT [T 1o PREMIUM T ] 7 MeTHANDL

UNLEADED || 5 JETFUEL
[] 3 GHEMICAL PRODUGT [] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTe [X] =2 LEaDED { ] 8 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. F (A1) 15 NOTMARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.#:

iil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A TYPE OF [} 1 DOUBLE waLL [] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [7] a5 uNKNOWN
SYSTEM B0 2 siNGlLe waLL [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK} | | 98 OTHER
B TANK [X] 1 BARESTEEL [] 2 sTamess sTEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.MATERIAL ] 5 concreTe [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] ® 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank) [] o BroNze ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] o8 otHER
(] 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINNG [] 9 eroxy LNING [ 4 PHENOLKS LINING
C. INTERICR
§ GLASS LINING & UNLINED 85 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
LINING ] ] k] ]
i3 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES . NO___
D. CORROSION [] 1 POLYETHVLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [] a vyl WRAP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ & CATHODICPROTECTION [__] 91 NONE ] 05 UNKNOWN [] 9 omHeR
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ____ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLEGHYEAR) .

[V, PIPING INFORMATIGN  CIRCLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A, SYSTEM TYPE Aluf1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTAUCTION  A[UJ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU @ OTHER a
C. MATERIAL AND A{U ]t BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A ¥ 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIOE (PYC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U B GALVANIZED STEEL A U 19 CATHCDIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ |2 LINETIGHTNESS TESTING mE ﬁéﬁﬁ%‘g‘"ﬁ {] o OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[ ] + VISUAL CHECK [ 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [_] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[] & TANK TESTNG [ | 7 INTERSTIALMONITOAING [ ] 91 NONE B ] 95 UNKNOWN 7] so oTHER

VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR} 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH YES NO
SUBSTANCE REMAINING ‘ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 ] 1]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY DF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TARUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME DATE
TP *MI11E (Representative) W%{ 6/20/94

e
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE |.D. NUMBER IS COMPJSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# (T 1) CLrrrry DL
FERMIT NUMBER FERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE - T
FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOR00348-A5




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FCR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [} 1 new PERMIT "} o RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [} 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT |:| & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE & 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: _ Rent-to-Own (Former)

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD.# B. MANUFAGTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/VEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN caLLons: 1, 000-Gallon

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.,

A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []4o0L B. c. faREGLLAR [ s omEseL (] & aviaTioNGAS
s onsnn
[} 2 PETROLEUM [] 0 EmeTY 1 PRODUCT [] toPREMIUM E' : ?ETS" Ob [ 7 MeTHANOL
UNLEADED FUEL -
[] 3 cHemicaL PRODUCT [} 85 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTe X] 2 teapeD [ 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.ASE:

Ill. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY N BOXES A, B, AND €, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE

A TYPE OF (] 1 pousLe wall [ 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER 7] o5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM ] 2 sINGLE WaALL [T] 4 SECONDARY GONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B TANK (L] 1 BARESTEEL [} 2 sTANLESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [] s concrete [] & POLYVINYL GHLORIDE [T ] 7 ALUMINUM [} ® scom METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PimaryTank} [ ] o BRONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN ™) 99 OTHER
("7 1 Au=BER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINNG [7] 3 €PoXY LIKING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c. lNJEng (] 5 ciass LNiNG ] & UNLINED B] 95 UNKNOWN [] se OTHER i
15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO___
D.CORROSION L1 ! POLYETHYLENE WRAP [] 2 coaTna (7] @ vinvi waap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 91 NONE 85 UNKNOWN [] % OTHER
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIFMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

IV, PIPING INFORMATIQN  CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEMTYPE A(y\)*. SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 958 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A@1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9o o{HEﬂ

C. MATERIAL AND A @1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A 5 ALUMINUM A U 5 CONGRETE A U 7 STEEL Wr COATING A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 GATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 QTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR | |2 UNETIGHTNESSTEsTNG [ A [ Jee oTHeR

MONITORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[7] 1 WiSUAL GHECK [__] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [__| 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ 16 TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTTIALMONITORING [} 81 NONE ] 95 UNKNOWN [} = otHER

Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES I:! NO
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INEAT MATEHIAL ? D

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTYOF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME ¢ - DATE
[PRINTED & SIGNATURE)
6/20/94 |
N
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.0, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # =
STATELD# o LrrITrry et
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-01) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORCGB-RS




‘ - . .

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B |

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [] 1 New PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFOGRMATION [[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM ]:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT E:} 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK GLOSURE D—{' 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Rent-to-Own (Former)

L. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNERS TANK 1.D.# B. MANUFACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED {MO/CAYNEAR} . D TANK CAPACITY I GALLONS: 1, 000-Gallon

{. TANK CONTENTS IFA-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C,

i . ta AEG
X I 4 DIL ! a AEGULAR 3 DIESEL
A 1 MOTOR VERICLE FUEL 1 B. i G | " UNLEADED % e [ ] & AVIATION GAS
[] 2 PETROLEUM [] =0 EMPTY ¥ 1 1 rRODUCT [7] 1o PREMIUM = [] 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED ] 5 JETFUEL
[T] a GHEMICAL PRODUCT [7] #5 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTe '] 2 LEADED [ | 98 OTHER (DESCAIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF (A.1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#:
HI. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE
A TYPE OF ] 1 pousLe wau [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER {77} a5 uNKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [ ] & SECONDAARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B, TANK [ X 1 BARE STEEL [[] 2 svawLess sTeek [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
IMATER!AL [] 5 coNncRETE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [] 7 auminum [ ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FAP
(Primary Tank) [] e sronze [T] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [7] 95 unxnowN [] w9 OTHER
1 RUBBER LINED |:| 2 ALKYD LINING [ ] 3 EPOXY LINING D 4 PHENOLKC LINING
¢ "ﬂﬁmg“ [[] s aLass LNING [] & uniineD [X] s5 unKNOWN ] 99 oTHeR o
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES  NO___
0. CORFOSION [] t POLYETHYLENE WRaP [ ] 2 COATING [} s vwvLwrap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 GATHODICPROTECTION [ | 91 NONE [X] 95 UNKNOWN ] 99 OTHER N
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ____ QVERFILL PREVENTION EGUIPMENT INSTALLED {YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  GIRCLE A IF ABGVE GROUND OR U IF UNCERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEMTYPE ALU /1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION AW1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
- B
€. MATERIAL AND AW/ 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100% METHANCL GCMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U B GALVANIZED STEEL - A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A& U 95 UNKNOWN A U 83 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATIGLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINETGHTNESSTESTNG [ ] TRTERSTITL ) ap oTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[ ] + visUAL GHECK [_] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [__| 3 VADOZE MONITORING [[] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
(7] 6 TANK TESTING || 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [} 99 oTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST LISED (MO/DAY/YR} 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES ,:l NO
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 B

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME DATE
TEFY T T (Re;mmtam { m 000 6/20/94

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE .D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE Fo&ﬂ NUMBEAS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
D. h ; ety T
STATELD# R | NN
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/OATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-81) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOADm@4B-RS



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESCURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [7] 1 New PERMIT [] % RENEWAL PERMIT [} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T} 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE ITEM (] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK GLOSURE [} 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Rent-to-Own (I.bm)
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS -- SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK 1 D.# B. MANUFAGTURED BY:
€. DATE INSTALLED [MO/DAYAEAR) . TANK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS: 500 a1 1o B
II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-115 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
A 1 MOTQR VEMICLE FUEL 4 oL . c. j 1aREGULAR | | 3 DEESEL | & AVIATION GAS
UNLEADED ] | gasaroL .
[] 2 PETROLEUM (] e empTy [] 1+ propucT 7] 16 PREMIUM . [ ] 7 MeTHANOL
— UNLEABED [ | 5 JETFUEL -
[} a CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 95 UNKNOWN [X] 2 wasTe ™) 2 LEADED | ] es OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM O, BELOW)
D. IF (A1} S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS %:

lIl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE STEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE

3 SIN ALL WITH EXTERIOR L
A. TYPE OF (] v pousLe waL £ GLE WALL INER ] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM X] 2 sinaLE waLL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK} || 39 OTHER
B. TANK X§ 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 STANESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL [T] s coNcRETE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [] 7 AlmiNuM [] & 100% METHANDL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PrimaryTank) [ ] @ BRONZE [] 1o GALVANZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [ s9 oTHER
{1 1 RupeER LINED ] 2 AKYD LINNG ] 9 EPOXY LINING [ 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c. ‘NJ:mgH [] 5 GLASS LiNING [ ] & unLiNeD ] 95 unknown  [T] 99 OTHER
I$ LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES . NO__
D. CORROSION m 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAF D 2 COATING u 3 VINYL WRAP D 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ 91 NONE B ) 95 UNKNOWN [ 9 omHeR
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEARy OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLEG (YEAR} o

V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNG OA U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEMTYPE AM1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION Aw1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 96 UNKNOWN A U 95 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND AW 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U & 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTIOR A U B GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION &4 U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ 2 LINE TGHTNESS TESTAG [P IERsTmL ] 90 oTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[] + visuaL GHECK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | a VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[] & TANK TESTNG [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE § ] 95 UNKNOWN [] o8 oTHeR

V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR} 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES [:l NO
SUBSTAMCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 E_j

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

%@E@fﬁ%ﬂ%& (Representatimmp 00 00 DATEG/ZD/SM

S T
LOCAL AGENCY USE QNLY  THE STATE ID. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
~ STATEID# L1 EREEEEREEEEEN
PEAMIT NUMSER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FORDOMB-RS



d - . .

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY D 1 NEW PERMIT [:' 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] § CHANGE OF INFORMATION [::| 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM |:| 2 INTERIM PERMIT :] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Rent-to-Own (Foromer)

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD.# . B. MANUFACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: ], 000-Gallon

IL TANKCONTENTS  IFA-1ISMARKED,COMPLETEITEMC.

1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
s [X] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4ou B. c. [ "™ NiEacen E; S [T] & AVIATION GAS
[] 2 PETROLEUM [] so EMPTY X1 1 prabucT 1b PREMIUM 7 s serrue (] 7 METHANOL
UNLEADEGC L
[] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [} 85 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTE X] 2 weapeD [ | oo OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASSE:

Hl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEM ONLY iv BOXES A, B, ANDG, AN ALL THAT APPLEES INBOX D ANC €

3 SINGLE W. XTERIOR LINER
A TYPE OF [ ] 1 DOUBLE WALL [] 3s ALL WITH E L [] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM X 2 sinGLE waLt [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 98 OTHER
B TANK K| 1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 sTANUESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [T] 5 concreTE [:| & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINGM ] @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank)  [| o BRONZE [] 10 GALVAMIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [ ] e omeeR
] 1 mueBER LINED 7] 2 ALKYD LINING [} @ epoxy LNinG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INJEng ] 5 GLASS LINING (] & unLineD K] 95 unknown [ 99 oTHER
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO___
COA 3 [
D.CORROSION L] ' POLYETHYLEKE WRAP (] e coatne [ 1 a vNvL wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE £ 195 UNKNOWN [} e OTHER
E.SPILLAND OVERFILL.  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  GiRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND. BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEMTYPE “W' SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 88 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A( 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 09 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND AW BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORICE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U B GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]t AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LNETKHTnEssTEsTnG [ ] SNERSTIRL ™ 95 oTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[T} s VisUAL CHECK [__] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [} 5 GROUNG WATER MONITORING
[T] s TAK TESTING [ 7 INTERSTITALMOWITORING [ ] 91 NONE £ ) 05 UNKNOWN [] s9 oTHER

VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY CF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES [:] NO
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? I:]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY @F PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME V(Ym DATE
Hert MiiYer (Representative) [HL LA 6/20/94

LOCAL AGENCY USE QNLY  THE STATE L.D. NUMB OMPBSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
, 2
STATE LD# ) L el ) Ll
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPRGVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APRLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOR0OOM B-RS




FFB. -0%' 96 (FRI) 15:14  ALISTO WINEER[NG TEL:S10 g 1823 P. 00}

5719 662

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION SHEET

DATE %/%

TO: __qu_g@ﬂ/ll O"’

COMPANY: ___ALANELA mau,urv' HEALTH  CARE SERVICES fjﬁf,
FAX NO: é@ 337~ 9335
FROM: Al (ST 1 E M%ﬁ

NUMEBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS SHEET: s

MESSAGE: \ iﬁgggt_/m

M/\ﬂ/ﬁﬁf l fa@md W%M@M‘-f
W%_/\ﬂ_ﬁfw /Mﬁ‘-

f‘/ M/L /3, /55z. |

Please call if you do not receive this facsimile in full.

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1575 Treat Boulevard, Suife 201
Walnut Creek, California 94598
TEL: 510-295-1650 FAX: 510-295-1823



FEB. -29" 96(FRI) 15:14  ALISTC EREINEERING TEL:510

* /r-l..—u'vl;u-- (BRI =1y TR T VR B ] DA S P2IF i

2921823 P. 002

EE.-J.'B e T} FEDE CavurS A

7 submit Worker’s COmpensation Certificate copy

///. Name of Insurer ﬁiufﬁhgég 77QZL5£Lf 1§LﬂﬂbeéL
19. Submit Plot Plan %+ (See Idﬁtructiunsl***gﬁiigf aq%f%iykb/ :5}4Lifazbﬂ
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions) /14%9_7/@}[ W ﬂé?@_ﬁ Mr_’e/f

kzl- Report =any leaks or contawination to” this office withln 5 days of
i diggovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Stcrage Tank
Unauthorized Leak;Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

PQZ. Bubmit a closure rapert to this office within 60 days of the tamk
\ removal. The report must ccntain all information listed in item 22 of
the imstructions,

k23. Submit State (Underground Storage |T Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be repgv {(mark box 8 for "“tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)
I'declare that to the best of my knowladge and belief that the statements and
information provided above azre correct and true,
’ <
I undersiand that information, in addition to that provided ahove, may be
needed in order to cobtain appreoval from the Environmental Protecticn Division
and that no work is to begin on this project.-until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes Iin design, materials or egquipment m.ll void
~this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
coppliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adnministration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumad by the County of Alameda.

Once I have raceived my stamped, accopted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advanos
of sita work to schedule the required imspections.

ONTEACTOR TNFO TION

Name DfIBusiness /4”67‘0 /E/f/h/"jéfffe/ﬂj& é’“{a%{fa

Name of Individual @;v g”‘v'-ﬂ.‘«:

Signature /\//\L\‘ /,,_,_/ . a2 Date "/Je/ﬁ‘c.
PROPE OWNE;‘{H\\R ST RECENT TANK OFPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Buziness EC K bt i

Name of Individual \!’i’f /\(/E(’J fe 5th\fg

Signature | \_Z«L\)

SN

rev 4/6/5s - 6 -




FEB. -0% QPiFRI) 16:21 ALISTO‘INEERING TEL:SID‘ 1823 P. 001

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION SHEET

DATE: 7%/ 7/ fféﬁ

TO: _ I 234,{&4
COMPANY: AL HLSA 0
FAX NO: \@QJ 237 ~§335
FROM: LLIAS TR bﬁéﬁ',}s

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS SHEET: =

MESSAGE: ,‘::g:/fzﬁg/w —

il ahi updated Lyebppln Coong
I NAEC ;Z%AM %/992 A a2l 87

Please call if you do not receive this facsimile in full.

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1575 Treat Boulevard, Suife 201
Walnut Creek, California 54598
TEL: 510-295-1650 FAX: 510-295-1823



FEB. -0 %G(FRI) 16:21  ALISTC W INEERING TEL:510 29‘823 . 002

Certificate of Insurance
Titis CERTIFICATE 13 1ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFCRMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NG RIGHTS UFON YOU THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT
AN INSURANGE POLICY AND DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER THE COVERACE AFFORDED BY THE rOLCTES LISTED BELOW.

This is to Certlfy 1hat

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP INC Name and LIBEII}ATE
1575 TREAT BLVD SUITE 201 {— aodress o MUT :

WALNUT CREEK, CA 094538

lg, at the tssue date of this certificate, insured by the Company under the policy (ies) sted Selow. The insurance affardad by the Tested policy(ies) is subject © all teir
yelusicres and condibons and is not alwered by any requirernent, lerm o emnditon of amy contract o omher document will respect iz witich this cerpficate may ba

Insured.

Irerrrs. a
' EXP. DATE
= [ CONTRUOUS
TYPE OF POLICY O EXTENDED POLICY NUMBEHR LIMIT OF LIABILITY
POLIGY TERM
COVERAGE AFFORDED UNDER WO
WORKERS FEB. 01, 1996 WC$-561-036579-015 A A O OE G SaTes, EMPLOYERS LIABILITY
COMPENSATION Beilv [njury By Accident
Each
$1,000,000 Aetent
1o CALIFOANIA Bodily Injury By Dsease .
N 00 Pelicy
FEB. §1, 1997 OREGO 1,000,000 Lirmit
Bedily Injury By Digeass
; $1.000,000 Each
-0 ted
GENERAL Gereral Aggregate - Oher than Products/Cemple DOperatios
LIABILITY 3 -
Products/Compleled Operpiors (1)
[ occuRRENCE ; Agaresa
[J cLAIMS MADE Bexdity Injury arnd Properyv Damane Liaklity Per
Qoturrence
Personaland Adverting Inkry Fer Parson/
RETRO DATE QOrganizaian
Cniner Other
AUTOMOBILE : Each Am3dent - Single Limit
LIABILITY ; ‘ 8.1, and P.0. Cambmed
[J ©OWNED Each Person
|:| NON-OAWNED Each Aocideni or Desurrence
[0 wAED Each Acciden? or Ocourrence
OTHER
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS —
B LELIE
[ 'jv'n"-"— |
“ |l the cerlilicate expiration dale i eontinuous of extended tarm. you will Be natfied if coverage i terminated or reduced belore Ma carmficate expirabon e
SPECIAL NOTICE-QHID: ANY PERSON WHO, %(TH INTENT TO GSFRALD DR KNOWING THAT HE IS FACILITATING A FRAUD ACANST AN NSUREH, SOEAMT ™= o==—m3n

AN APPLICATION OR FILES A CLAM CONTAINING A FALSE OR DECEFTIVE STATEMENT IS GUILTY OF INSURANCE FRALUD.
NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: (NCTT APPLICABLE LWLESS A MUNBER OF DATS 1§ ENTERED BELOW) QEFORE

THE STATED EXPRATION DATE THE COMPANY WILL MOT CANCEL OR AEDUSE THE INSURANCE AFFORDED
Liberty Mutual Group

UNDER THE ABOVE POLIGICS UNTILAT LEAST 30 Dars
NOTICE GF 5U ELLATION HAS GEEN MAILED TO: y uﬁﬂ(— R /
Q UN i C-c@bc:-.‘ A

SHIAL EY wnuvﬂa’

CERTIRCATE
HOLDER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
PLEASANTON SEU {510) 734-9200 217796
l— ____l DFFICE PHONE NLMBER DATE 1SSUED

Ths certifcate o exeeuied by LIBERTY MUTL AL CRIUT ax respexts such snsuranue 25 o ariordid by Thoase Comeanic BS =L R=




CLAIMS ADJUSTING AND
PROCESSING SERVICE
COMPANY

3225 Gallows Road
Fairfax. Virginia 22037

» ROBERT D. JACONIA
[y -sco Regional Claims Manager

A Mobil Company

February 2, 1996

Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazadous Materials Specialist
Aiameda County Heaith

Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: ECRU Inc.
6301 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA (10-105)

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please be advised that responsibility for subject environmental matter has been
transferred to Mobil's Office of Legal Counsel in Torrance, California. Kindly direct all
future inquiries and correspondence to:

S. A. Chernow, Esq.
Mobil Qil Corporation
Torrance Refinery - OLC
3700 W. 190th Street
Torrance, CA 80509-2929

Mr. Chernow may be reached by telephone at (310) 212-4285. Your continued
cooperation and courtesy in this matter is appreciated.

Very truly yours,
| P b’
L. D. Hugdihs

Regional Claim Specialist
(703) 846-2525

cc.  D. E. Burnham - ) y 5
S. A. Chernow iZ/ H}‘?Lﬁ 46 (¢ herems DecXehat = )’)’U—r'{?—h—u"g
K. W. Fischer § Cmtot State C srswdn. o, g Cass
E. K. Ryan Gk Condyptotaie Lomsudp. ton

J“’l\\.e&._L,&&Ce’vp | / -
206 temie G o Sk SO, Qallac, CA 156N
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ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP ‘
/‘\ Qﬁb

January 31, 1996 fj\ . Uh Py o ta

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway ‘

Alameda, California 94502-6700 ' 10-309-01

Subject: Underground Tank Closure Plan
Former Mobil Service Station 99-105
6301 San Pablo Avenue
QOukland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is the Underground Tank Closure Plan (“Plan") for the former Mobil service station
99-105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. Also enclosed with the Plan is a copy of
Alisto’s Worker’s Compensation Certificate and a site plan showing the area of tank piping
removal.

A copy of Alisto’s Worker's Compensation Cerfificate for February 1, 1996 to February 1, 1997

is currently being updated and will be fax’d to you later this week.

Work is tenatively scheduled for the week beginning February 12, 1996. We would appreciate
your response tq the closure plan. ()>

Please call if you have any questions or need any additional information. LW

o

Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

Enclosure

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 « WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598 » (510) 295-1650 « (510) 295-1823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. A-652544



MObiI Oil corporation 2063 MAIN ST., SUITE 501

QAKLEY. CALIFORNIA 94561

£
December 7, 1995

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Service
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6700

Re: Former Mobil location 99-105
6301 San Pablos Ave
Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

I have received your letter of November 29, 1995, via facsimile, in which you address the work
plan submitted by Mobil Oil Corporation, and the modifications that you have requested. Please
note that the address that you sent this letter to is incorrect. In the future, please send any
correspondence addressed to Mobil Oil Corporation at the following address:

Mobil Qil Corporation
2063 Main Street, Suite 501
Oakley, CA 95641

In your letter, you have requested that Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) must be included as a
target analyte. However, my understanding of the site history is that the UST’s were idle and no
longer used as of 1980. Accordingly, MTBE was not an additive in gasoline at that time. Testing
for MTBE at this site is not appropriate, and the additional laboratory expense is unreasonable and
not justified.

A copy of the site map was inadvertently left out of the work plan when submitted to you. A copy
will be sent to you under separate cover from our consultant, Alisto Engineering.

Mobil Oil Corporation submitted the work plan solely on behalf of Mobil. Mabil has requested
access to the property from Mr. Evans last October. However, a copy of the executed access
agreement has not been received by this office. Consequently, Mobil has no legal access to enter
the property to implement the work plan at this time, Once 1 receive a copy of the executed



agreement, and implementation schedule can be produced. Additionally, two weeks are required to
schedule drilling once access is granted. Therefore, the deadline of December 29, 1995, to
implement the work plan is unreasonable. Mobil will provide a copy of the implementation
schedule when it is availabie.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 625-1173,
Smeerley,

Phoie Luird

Cherine Foutch
Project Engineer

cc Mr. Ken Evans, ECRU, Inc.
Mr. Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mr. Ken Simas, Alisto Engineering



ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

November 29, 1995
STID# 1683

Mr. Ken Evansg
" ECRU Incorporation

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

1611 S. Airport Way
Stockton, California 95206

Ms. Cherine Foutch

Mobil 0il Corporation

3225 Gallows Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22037-0001

RE: Work Plan for Additional Tank Closure Activities And
Preliminary Site Investigation - Former Mobil 0il Station
6301 San Pablo Avenue, QOakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Evans and Ms. Foutch:

This office has completed review of the Work Plan for Additional
Tank Closure Activities and Preliminary Site Investigation dated
October 5, 1995, prepared and submitted by Alisto Engineering Group
for the referenced site.

The basic elements of the proposed work plan will be performed in
two parts and include the fecllowing:
Part I
- additional soil sampling in the area of the former gasoline
tank and waste oil tank;
- removal of the product lines and soil sampling
- stockpile soil characterization
- backfilling of the excavation
Part 11
- drilling four soil borings for conversion into groundwater
monitoring wells '
- sampling and analysis of soil and groundwater

Based on this review, the work plan is acceptable to this office
provided the following issues are addressed:

1) Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) must be included as a target
analyte.

2) Submit a copy of the site map which should include the location
of the four USTs and associated pipings, the soil sampling
points, four monitoring well points and well construction
diagram.

3) Submit a copy of the implementation schedule for each task.



Mr. Evans and Ms. Foutch

RE: 6301 San Pablo avenue, OQOakland, CA 94608
November 29, 1995

Page 2 of 3

4) The four groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled every
quarter for target compounds and groundwater flow direction must
be established at the =ite.

Issues #2 and #3 must be provided to this agency prior to
implementation of the work plan.

Az you are aware, the tank removal activities were conducted on
August 5, 1994 and since then, no work has been done at the site.
The work plan must be implemented in a timely manner no later than
December 29, 1895. The vertical and lateral extent of the soil and
groundwater contamination related to the former tanks must be
determined.

Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance of any field
activity so a site visit can be arranged by a representative from
this office.

A report must be submitted to this agency within 45 days after
completion of the work at the site.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit quarterly
reports to this office and the following items must be incorporated
in your future reports or work plans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating
the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the
conclusions and recommendations in the report or work plan

-~ site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsgible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient based
on the measured data since the last sampling event must be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance} and chain of custody documentation



Mr. Evans and Ms. Foutch

RE: 6301 San Pablo avenue, Oakland, CA 94608
November 2%, 1995

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any guestions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

he Ly

-Sugan-bk; Hugg
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health

Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / file

Revin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Ken Simas, Alisto Engineering, 1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201,
Walnut Creek, CA 94598



CLAIMS ADJUSTING AND
PRQCESSING SERVICE
COMPANY

3225 Gallows Road
Fairlax, Virginia 22037

ROBERT D. JIACONIA
Regional Claims Manager

7:\.SCO
September 7, 1995

Susan L. Hugo

Semor Hazardous Materials Specialists
Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: STID #1683 Notice of Violation -
Former Cars Rent A Car
6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:
This letter is pursuant to our telephone conversation of today regarding the above captioned
location wherein you agreed to grant Mobil a 30 day extension to submit a work plan. The current

dead line is October 9, 1995. As I stated in our conversation, Mobil and Mr. Evans are working
together to find an amicable and informal resolution to this matter.

Thank you for granting Mobil the extension. In the interim, should you have any guestions,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Vy_truly yours,

Ty
Eliffmth K. Ryan,
Pathlegal to L.D.

(703) 846 - 2800

ekr-sept.01

ce: Mr. Ken Evans -- ECRU Incorporated



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
August 9, 1985 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID# 1683 State Water Resources Caontrol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

Mr. Ken BEvans UST Local Oversight Program
ECRU Incorporated 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
1611 S. Airport Way Qakland, CA 94621
Stockton, California 95206 (510) 271-4530
Ms. DaMonica Pierson
Mobil 0il Corporation
3225 Gallows Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22037-0001
RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION - Former Cars Rent A Car

6301 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California 94608
Dear Mr. Evans and Ms. Pierson:

This office has recently reviewed the case file regarding the five
underground storage tanks removed on August 5, 1994 at the
referenced site. Soil samples collected beneath the tanks at 11
feet depth showed petroleum hydrocarbon as high as 540 ppm TPH
gasoline, 0.18 ppm benzene, 4.1 ppm toluene, 24 ppm ethyl benzene,
and 72 ppm xylene. Groundwater with free product {separate phase)
was present in the former tanks’ excavation.

On November 21, 1994, this agency regquested ( by way of a letter
addressed to Mr. Evans ) that a work plan be submitted to determine
the vertical and lateral extent of the soil and groundwater
contamination at the site. Request for a 30 days extension (by
February 28, 1995} of the work plan submittal was granted verbally
to Mr. Evans on January 12, 19985.

This office is in receipt of the three bids from the following
consultants: Accutite, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., and All
West Environmental, Inc. However, to date, no work plan has been
submitted to delineate the extent of the so0il and groundwater
contamination at the subject site. Additionally, the disposal
records of the stockpiled soil generated during the tanks removal
has not been received by this office. This stockpiled soil may not
be used to backfill the excavation without authorization from this
agency.

The vertical and lateral extent of the contamination related to the
former leaking underground storage tanks must be determined. Your
work plan must be submitted to this office no later than September
9, 1995.

Failure to comply with the submittal of the work plan and the
required soil and groundwater investigation may result in the case
being referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office for
enforcement actions.



Mr. Ken Evans and Ms. DaMonica Pierson

RE: 6301 San Pablo Avenue, QOakland, California 94608
August 9, 19985

Page 2 of 2

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office every three months (or at a more frequent interval, if
specified at any time by this agency). In addition, the following
items must be incorporated in your future reports or workplans:

I

a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating
the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the
conclusions and recommendations in the report or workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient based
on the measured data since the last sampling event must be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals 1nvolved
with the project.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any dgquestions
concerning this letter.

 flss

Susan .. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Cffice
Thomas Peacock, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection
Division / files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
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February 10, 1995
Project SSC950002

Mr. Ken R. Evans

ECRU, Inc.. .

1611 S. Airport _Way
~ Stockton, CA 95206

Re:  Response to Invitation for Bid
Preliminary Site Assessment -
Former Cars Rent A Car
6301 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California

' Dear'Mr Evans:

This letter is in response to your Invitation to Bid, dated January 25, 1995. The Alameda -
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), as outlined in their November 21, 1994
letter to you, is requesting that a Work Plan be prepared and a Preliminary Investigation  °
be completed to assess the extent of soil and groundwater contamination discovered at the
site during the removal of five underground storage tanks in August 1994, We understand
that you have received an extension for submittal of the Work Plan to February 28, 1995.
We understand also that the tank pit is currently open and surrounded with a security

fence. In addition, soil excavated from the pit is stockpiled onsite.

In order to fulfill the requirements of the ACHCSA, we recommend the following scope
of work. The following scope of work directly addresses the requirements of the
ACHCSA, as stated in their November 21, 1994 letter.

1) Prepare a Work Plan for Preliminary Assessment which describes the work to
evaluate the extent of hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater. This work plan
will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A attached to the ACHCSA’s letter.

2) Obtain permits to install three wells and prepare a site safety plan prior to drilling.
Drill three borings, one within 10 feet of the former tanks in the downgradient direction,
and install three 2-inch diameter wells inthe borings. The depth of the wells is expected
to be 25 feet based on the occurrence of water in the tank excavation. The wells will be -
surveyed by a licensed land surveyor for groundwater gradient 1nterpretat10n, developed
and sampled in accordance with ACHCSA gl.udelmes o :

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110  (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
3050 Fite Circle, Suite 101, Sacramento, California 95827 (916) 361-8091 FAX (916) 361-8094



- Pacific Environmental Group, Inc,

gm'ylo, 1995 . ,
50002

3) Three soil samples collected just above first encountered groundwater and three
groundwater samples from the wells will be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

* as gasoline (TPHg), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) BTEX, and waste

oil as specified in the ACHCSA’s letter.

4) Three wells will be monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis. A report will be
prepared each quarter for submittal to the ACHCSA. The report will include results of
further assessment, cleanup actions, and disposal of soil, as necessary. Disposal of 50
gallons of non-hazardous purge water from each event is included and is assumed to be
disposed of at a recycler.

Costs for this work are outlined on the attached Cost Breakdown. The total cost for the
above work is $17,928. If the well depth is greater than 25 feet or other unexpected
conditions are encountered, additional costs may be incurred. Before addluonal COSls are

incurred, we will notify you for authorization.

Further excavation of soil is not recommended at this time since the extent of
contamination in soil is not defined, and groundwater is likely impacted based on the
presence of free product on the water in the excavation. Remedial technologies applied
for the cleanup of soil may also be utilized for remediation of groundwater, thus reducing
overall remediation costs. In addition, costs associated with disposal of soil to a landfill
are significant and onsite treatment may be more cost effective. If appropriate, further
excavation can be performed at a later date and after the extent of contamination and
therefore amount of soil necessitating excavation is better known.

We understand that you are planning to apply to the State Tank Fund. We are currently
working on projects in which State reimibursement is involved. We can provide addmonal

information tb the State, as necessary, upon request.’ -

This bid is valid for 90 days of the date of this proposal. If you find our bid acceptablc

we will send you a services contract for your approval and initiate work as soon as
possible. We would like to work with you on this project. If you have any questions or
need additional information, please call me at (916) 361-8091.

Sincerely,

yx

Greg Bdrclay
Senior Geologist



ECRUInc. xls

&r. Staff Geologist hr $75 6.0 $450
Project Gaologist hr $68 3.0 5264
Clerical - hr $39 20 £78
Word Processor hr $45 05 $23
Overhaad {10%) job a1
Subtotal: $696
Task 2: Permitting of Wells, Site Safety Plan, and Coordination

Sr. Staff Geologist hr $78 20 $150
Project Geolegist hr $88 05 $4
Parmits Costs job $0
Overhead (10%) job $18
Sublotal: ' . - $213
Drilling Soii Borings and Instatling, Developlng, Sampling and Surveying Wells

Sr. Staff Geologist hr $75 180 $1.350

Project Geologist - hr $88 50 $440
Sampling Technician hr £51 160 $816

Equipment jeb $200

Truck and H&S Gear job ! ‘ $150

Surveyor job , $550

Driller's estimats ‘ job - $2,350

Laboratory samples $100 6.0 $600

Overhead (10%) job . $385
Subtotal: $6,841

Task 3: Preparation of Preliminary Assessment Report

Sr, Staff Geologist hr $75 14.0 $1,050

Project Geologist he  $88 40 $as2

Senior Gaologist br . $99 15 $149

Clerical . hr $39 o $117

Word Pracessor br $45 1.0 $45

Draftsparson hr $50 60 . $600

Overhead (10%) job 9
Subtotal; : $2,404

Task 4; Quarterly Sampling and Reporting - 4 quarters

Sr, Staff Geologist hr $75 180 $1.200
Project Geologist hr - §88 40 : $352
Senior Geologist hr $29 20 $198

Sampling Technician Hr $61 380 $1,938
Clerical hr $38 50 $198
Word Procassor - hr $45 40 : $160
Craftsperson hr $50 80 $600
Laboratory samplas $100 120 . $1,200
Purge Watsr Disposal 50 gal.ivisit  $350 40 §1,400
Overhead (10%) job $311
Subtotal: ' §$7.574

Table 1
Work Plan, Prefiminary Assessment and Quarterly Monitoring Cost Breakdown

Former Cars Rent A Car
6301 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California

Task 1: Work Plan Preparation

February 10, 1995
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ECRU, INC. % e

1611 SO. AIRPORT WAY { -
4l .

o P ,
STOCKTON, CA. 95206 %@%ql -

(209) 462-5761 %0
December 20, 1994

Dept. of Environ. Health
Attn: Susan Hugo

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Underground Storage Tanks Removal -- at Former C. AR.S. Rent-A-Car
6301 San Pablo Ave,, Qakland, Calif. 94608

Dear Ms Hugo:

I am writing this letter per your instructions during our last phone
conversation earlier today. In your letter of November 23, 1994 you gave us
(ECRU, Inc.) until January 9, 1995 to submit our work plan for this site. AsI
noted, during our phone conversation, ECRU, Inc. has two problems (or
situations?) at this time. They are:

(1) We are right in the middle of negotiations with Mobil Qil Co.
for them to assume full responsibility for the cleanup and
maintenance of the site.

(2) We have no money left for thist If we have to put any more
money into this project it will mean the end of this company.

Ms. Hugo, we have been in business for over 14 years, but the last 2 or 3
have been devastating. We have been forced to lay off almost half of our work
force, close 2 stores entirely, and as principles of this company, take nearly a
66% pay cut. During this December we had to lay off 2 more peopie. We feel

we have done everything humanly possible to keep this company afloat. We
still employ about 20 people. We are trying desperately to save their jobs.



We never used those tanks, We are the ones who are getting dumped
on by the system and one of the largest corporations in the world; together with,
it seems, the help of government bureaucracy.

We only bought the property. Just like it is (or was). Now everyone
connected with this matter is in a panic to see that this site be put back into
pristine condition as of YESTERDAY!

It took Mobil Oil Co. decades to dirty it, but no one ever bugged them.
The Dixons had it for several years, but no one ever bugged them. Then we
come along and now it's a matter of extreme emergency that this virtually
insignificant piece of property be "pollution free." On a scale of 1 to 10 (10
being the EXXON Valdez or Three Mile Island, for instance) this site probably
wouldn'tevenrate a 1.

We need time, lots of time, if we are going to be left holding this bag.
You mentioned a year or two. If we could get an extension of 1 year we could
probably save up enough money to complete this project. On the other hand
we might be able convince Mobil Oil to take over in the next month or two.

Please give our request your most serious consideration, using your heart
as well as your mind.

Most sincerely,

Ken R. Evans
President

cc: legal file
encl: copies of letters fo and ffom Mobit Qil Co.
copies of letters fo and fFfom Mr. and Mrs. Randolph Dixon



HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DavID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY .{/1
A,
{

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
November 21, 1994 Hazardous Materials Division
STID# 1683 . a0 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakiand, CA 84621 S

(510) 271-4320
Mr. Ken Evans

ECRU, Inc.
1161 South Airport Way .
atockton, California 95206

RE: Underground Storage Tanks Removal at the Former Cars Rent A
Car - 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Evans:

The Al ameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Fnvironmental Protection Division has recently reviewed the
analytical report submitted by Tank Protect Engineering concerning
the removal of five underground storage tanks ( 4 - 2000 gallon
gasoline and 1 - 350 gallon waste oil ) on August 5, 1994 at the
referenced site.

9oil samples collected beneath the tanks at eleven feet depth
showed petroleum hydrocarbon as high as 540 ppm TPH gasoline, 0.18
ppn benzene, 4.1 ppum toluene, 24 ppm ethyl benzene and 72 ppm
xylene. Groundwater with free product (separate phase) was present
in the fuel tanks’ excavation pit. Additionally, two of the former
tanks had holes. Because of the degree of contamination found at
the site and the apparent condition of the former tanks, further
environmental assessment is required.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing the environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. A preliminary
assessment should be donducted to determine the extent of soil
and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted from the former
leaking tanks. The information gathered by this investigation will
be used to assess the need for additional actions at the site. The
preliminary assegsment should be degigned to provide all of the
information in the format shown in the attachment at the end of
this letter, which is based on the RWQCB’s guidelines. You should
be prepared to install at a minimum, three monitoring wells to
establish gradient direction of the groundwater at the site. One of
the wells should be installed within 10 feet in the verified
downgradient location of the former tank excavation. Quarterly
monitoring must be performed to determine extent of the groundwatexr
contamination. Groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled and
analyzed for the following target compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH
diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, lead, oil and
grease. Groundwater elevation readings must be incorporated in the
quarterly sampling.




Mr. Ken Evans

RE: 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 94608
November 21, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office every three months {(or at a more frequent interval, if
specified at any time). This reports must include information
pertaining to further investigative results; the methods of cleanup
actions implemented to date; and the method and disposal of any
contaminated material. Copies of manifests for such disposal must
be sent to this office. Stockpiled soil from the pit may not be
used to backfill these holes without authorization from this
office. Only clean fill can be used to backfill the excavation pit.
Please provide our office with documentaticns of the disposal of
the stockpiled soil and the tanks manifest.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than
January 9, 1995. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267{(b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency.

Enclosed is a copy of Appendix A (Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation {(August 20, 1991) for your reference.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me

at (510) 567-6780. :

Sincerely,

dpane, Sy

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c¢c: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Department of Environmental Health
Kevin Graveg, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Environmental Protection Div. / file
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Mobil Oil Corporation 5225 GALLOWS ROAD

FAIRFAX, VIAGHNA 22037- 0001

October 27, 1994

Mr. Ken R. Evans FORMER MOBIL# 10-105
Ecru, Inc. 6301 SAN PABLO AVE.
1611 So. Airport Way QAKLAND, CA

Stockton, CA 95206

Dear Mr. Evans:

This letter serves as a notification that we have received the soil analysis report you submitted
for the above referenced site. At the present time, I am assisting Jonathan Cantor with the
evaluation of your claim. Mobil will contact you within the next two weeks with our
position concerning this situation. If you have any questions before then, feel free to give me
a call at (703) 849-5151.

Thank you,

DaMonica Pierson
Remediation Monitoring Specialist

cC: Jonathan Cantor
Robert Merriken



ECRU, INC,

1611 SO, AIRPORT WAY
STOCKTON, CA. 95206
(209) 462-5761

October 12, 1994

Mobil Oil Co.

Attn: Jonathon Cantor
Room #2M110

3225 Gallons Rd.
Fairfax, VA 22037-0001

Re: Former Mobil 10-105
6301 San Pablo Ave.
Qakland, Ca.

Dear Mr Cantor:;

Enclosed please find a copy of the Analytical Results of the Soil Samples
taken from the above mentioned location. I have also enclosed copies of bills
we have paid, thus far, in connection with the removal of the tanks and for
other services. And finally, I have enclosed a copy of the proposal to
remediate the contaminated soil at this site.

I await your comments and a statement of your position on behalf of Mobil
Oil Co. If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter by all means
contact me. Either way, I expect to hear from you by no later than October 31,

1994.

Most sincerely,

Ken R. Evans
President

cc: Paul Balestracci

Since 1980
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MOb“ OII corwatlon 3225 GALLOWS ROAD

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22037-0001

August 2, 1994

Ecru, Inc.

1611 So. Airport Way
Stockton, CA 95206
Attn: Mr. Ken R. Evans

Former Mobil 10-105
6301 San Pablo Ave.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Evans.

This letter confirms our teiephone conversation regarding the above location. There
are several items that | addressed in our conversation that pertained to your July 22,
1994 letter to Mobil.

The first item was your assertion that Mobil sent you on a "wild goose chase." This is
not correct. You stated in your March 10, 1994 letter that your purchased the property
in February 1987 from Randolph and Leola Dixon. As ! replied in my April 5, 1994
letter, Mobil sold the property, including the tanks to Mr. Randolph Dixon on February
28, 1980. The possibility did exist that Mr. Dixon, a gasoline dealer, utilized the tanks
during the seven years prior to your purchase. Because you purchased the property
from Mr. Dixon, it was appropriate for you to determine the use after Mobil left the
property.

The second item in your letter concerns Mr. Dixon's "interview." | have read the
dialogue and found it to be confusing and inconsistent with the facts. Mr. Dixon stated
that he moved to the station in 1970, that he stopped selling gas in 1974 or 1975,
and that he purchased the location in 1976. He also stated that Mobil removed the
pumps the same week the property was soid.

However, the facts are that Mr. Dixon purchased the property from Mobil in February
1980 and that sale included the gasoline tanks. ! have attached documents that
substantiate the sale. As | stated in our conversation, it is clear that Mobil is not
responsible for any tank removal costs because Mobil no longer owns the tanks..



e i, a8 5 1 0 St i MR o e P R gt TR R B Lol S T - T R

’ . .

The third item concerns gasoline contamination you may encounter during the removal
of the tanks. In the event that contamination is encountered, please forward any
reports documenting its existence to my attention at the above address (room 2M110).

In the meantime, | am requesting the real estate files pertaining to this location from
our Real Estate Department. The files should contain information about Mobil's use of

the property.

Mobil believes that it is in both our companies best interests to handle this situation in
an amicable and expedient manner. If you have any questions, piease do not hesitate
to contact me at (703)849-6340.

Sincerely,

d:f;:han J. Cantor
nvironmental Specialist

w/attachments
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oare March 11, 1980

ro J. A. Edwards ce T. L. Bardet
G. H. Nakamo

L .
H
W. H. Plact /
C. 5. Shanske
W. F. Symington

v

E

E. V. Tabacco
H. E. Wilson

S5 10-105
NWC San Pablo and 63rd Street
Ozkland, California

Sale of the land and all existing service station improvements and equipmeat
(exclusive of the round gasoline dispensers, signage and identification) to
Randolph and Leeola Dixon, 1088 l6th Street, Oakland, Califormia 94608 for
$20,000.00 cash has been completed through escrow at Title Insurance and Trust

Company, Oakland, California, closing on February 28, 1980.

Net proceeds of this sale after deducting authorized escrow charges, fees and
tax proration amounted to $19,538.21. Copy of the closing escrow statement is
attached for you and Messrs. Platt and Symington.

A Material Transfer and/or advice letter should be prepared and processed by
your office to clear the assets from the FAML relative to this sale.

e Vom e
[

C. E. Ruby

G. H. Nakano - Removal of the dispensers, L.D., etc. should be completed
prior to 3/19/80.

W.H. Platt ~ Copy of the Collection Receipt covering the sale proceeds and.
approved proposal is attached for your information and file.
c. S. Shanska/z

orporation Grant Deed dated 1/12/79 is attached for abstracting
this sale.

W. F. Symingtom ~ Mobil was charged $90.29 as its share of taxes from 1/1/80
to 2/28/80. 2od installment of taxes should be sent to the
buyer for payment in full when due.
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; undersigned grantor(s) declarels):

cumentary wansfer tax is §
. computed on full value of property conveyed, of
full value less value of liens and encumbrances cema

d area: () City of

) computed on
) Unincorporate

IR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
New Yotk Corporation, formerly known a8 Socony Mobil Oii Company, 1nC«» successor
- merger to General Petroleum Corporation.
corporation organized gnder the laws of the State of Delaware hereby GRANTS to
ANDOLPH DIXON and LEEOLA DIXON, husband and wife
1e following described real property in the City of Oakland
‘ounty of Alameda , State of Califoroia:

Lots 1, 2 and 3 in Block "a", of the Klinknerville Tract,

according to the wmap thereof, filed March 21, 1889, in the Office

ty and of record in Map Book

of the County Recorder of Alameda Coun

17, Page 3l.

SAVING, EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all oil, &

in and under said
such portion of sa
thereof for the extraction ©
properties in the vicinity ther
entry whatgoever.

eof; however,

and to al
rights-of

assessments,

SUBJECT TO current taxes and
easements and

reservations, restrictions,

In Witness Whereof, said corporation has caused ils cof

to be executed by it!b____"__,liﬁe———f

resident and

ment

thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: 4 070
STATE OF EXEISESEX NEW YORK } .
COUNTY OF -
On A be{nre me. the under:

o i ie and o said Swate personally sppeared

ining at time of sale.
and

ag and other mineral rights

500 feet belov the surface

porate name and seal to

MORIL OTL CORPORATION -

___MoBIL OIL LR ==mmm=

Mobil 0il Corporation,

ght to use
id property of

£ surface

1 covenants, conditions,
—way of record.

be affixed hereto and this instru-
Assistant i rel
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
*+ * * Complete according to attached instructions * * #

(Formerly)

@C. AR.S. Rent-A-Car

BECRU, Inc.

Business Name

1.

Business Owner

6301 San Pablo Avernme

Site Address

2.

Phone

Zip 94608

City

Mailing Address 1161 South Airport Way

3.

Phone (209) 462-5761

Zip 95206

City

Inc.

e —
CRU,

Land Owner

4,

Zip 95206

1161 S. Airport Waycity, State Stockton, CA

Address

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5.

BECRU, Inc.

,/'

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000977240

rev 3/92




6. Contractor

Tarffrotect Engineering of Northerrsliifornia, e,

Address 2821 vwhipple Road

City Onion City, CA 94587 Phone 15510)__529:&0&&_
- i & , i o

License Type _A-Haz ID# 5758317 %{?\ g{f{(fi

*Effective Jaruary 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contrectors license type.

7. Consultant

Tank Protect Engineering of Northern Califormia, Inc.

Address

2821 vhipple Road

City

Union City, CA 94587 phone (510) 429-8088

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Ken Evans Title PRESIDENT
Phone (209) 462-5761
9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 5

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of tanks at facility _ 5

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see

instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #**

as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name N/A EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address

City state _____  Zip

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name N/A EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

rev 3/92




¢} Tank and Piping ’ansporter

Nane HSH Pnviromeental Services

EPA I.D. No. CADO0A771168

Hauler License No. 0334

License Exp. Date 1/31/95

Address 220 China Basin

City San Francisco

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name HEH Shipyard

State CA _ Zip 94107

EPA I.D. No. CADD04771168

Address _220 China Basin

City San Francisco State QG Zip 94107
11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name Ionis Travis ITT
Company Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc.

Address 2821 whipple Road

city Union City State G

12. Laboratory

Name Trace Analysis Iabaratory

7ip 94587 Phone (510) 429-8088

kddress 3423 Investment Elvd., Unit 8

City Hayward State _ CA zip _ 94545

State Certification No. 1199

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No ]

If yes, describe.

[ AP
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14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Use 25 lbs. of dry ice per each 1,000 gallon capacity for each tank,

Verify with on-site LEL meter.

Before tanks are pumped cut and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated

piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify Fank inertness. It
is the contractor's respensibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Material to
be sampled

{tank contents,

soil, ground-
water, etc.)

Location and
Depth of
Samples

Tank
Capacity Use History
(see instructions)
Four(4)-1,000 gal gasoline
X0
e gallon waste oil
piping

If water rmaﬁxﬂ:in tank pit

soil

soil

soil

. interface. ,
One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that 1is
2 ground water sample must be collected should any ground water

removed.
be present in the excavation.

S

‘ﬁnyi?wtCQ.

rev 3/92
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil
Volume
{(Estimated)

40 Cubic Yards

Sampling Plan

One sample for every 20 cubic yards for reuse maximm
or 1 sample every 50 cubic yards minimm for disposal.

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed.

attached Table 2.

Se

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection

Method Number Method Number Limit
Gasoline
TPHG EPA 5030 GCFID (8015) 1 ppm
BTEX EPA 5030 GCFID 8020/8240 .005 ppm
TOTAL LEAD AR
If groundwater encountered:

TPFHG 5030 GCFID (8015}

BTEX 5030 602 or 624
Waste 0Oil
TPHG EPA 5030 GCFID (8015) 1 pmm
TPHD EPA 3550 GCFID (8015) 1 ppm
BTEX ®a 5030 GCFID 8020/8240 005 ppm
0&G EPA SM 5520 E & F (GRAVIMETRIC) 50 ppm
CL HC EPA 5030 8010 5 ppm
METALS AA, C3, Cr, Pb, 2n, Ni
SEMI VOCS 8270
If groundwater encountered:

TPHG 5030 GCFID (B015)

TPHD 3510 GCFID (8015)

BTEX 5030 602 or 624

O&GFEPASMbS20B4&F

17. Submit Site %%éﬁkgm%gg;%afety Plans?éég'f%%tructions)

METALS {(as above)
SEMI VOCS

rev 3792



18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer State Compensation Insurance Fund

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) _Jeff Farhoomand A

_ — )
Signature Aol an lﬁnggfw&c--dhrcj
L7 4
Date __6/20/94

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type} #ECR\,{; INC. y, Kend RBVANS PREODENS

SignatureEm"';"‘C{f{y : .puh,‘ﬂ,&"
T g { | i v

]
Date E{ZW[QF

rev 3792 - & -



. ALAME QUNTY HAZARDOUS mvrznm, DIVISION
Declaration of 8ite Account Refund Recipient
SITE OWNER FiLlLS QUT PER SITE
-- OPTIONAL --

The property owner will use this form to designate somecne other
than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completion
of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the
absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund.

only one person at any one time may be designated to receive any
refund.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: " °  PROPERTY OWNER

Site Nurber {_,a | |
@Q&m) CARS. Lept-A-Coy- _ECRU, Inc,

Company Name . Owner's Hame

6301 San Pablo Avenue 1161 South Airport Way
Street Address "

Owner's Address

Oakland, CA 94608 Stockton, CA 95206
City Zip Code

Owrer's City State Zip

I designate the following person to receive any_refund
due at the completion of all depesit/refund projects:

Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc.

Name

2821 whipple Road

Street Address

Union City, CA 94587

City / 2Zip

ECRU, le. By ua.‘:Qj::-——— (, pW 229

Property Owner Sign‘ature pate

EQ; gimEC&quc. by KEN_R. GUANS, P RESL OENT
! ]

Property Owner Hame

RETURN FORM TO:  Alameda County, Harxardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
cakland, CA 94621-1439
DR-DECL; mfk; 8/14/91 phone: (510) 271-4320



CONCRETE PAL

DISPENSER [SLAND

SERVICE AREA

VASH AREA

LOCATION OF
VENT

LOCATION OF SC0-GALLON
If?AlF'JEKRGRﬂUNI] VASTE DIL

LAOCATION OF 1,000-GALLON
UNDERCROUND STORAGE
CASOLINE TANK

R

CONCRETE PAD
A

LEGEND

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

- SITC PLAN
A DATE b/20/94
FIGURE ]
0 20| 6301 SAN PABLD AVEUNE [ FILEW M
SCALE IN FEET OAKLAND, CA 94608 SEQEJEE;YBY VK
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY (O RACTORS STATE LICENSE B.RD

cm%n‘%” ) Pueeldin 7 ;’Qua-/&'/y
Affairs

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS . CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions.of :Sec uis)
the Registrar of Contractors'does hereby certify that th

has successfully Cogﬁlf’é}fed the hazardous substances
examination. B Yo

ness and Professions Code,
owing qualifying person
and remedial actions

iy

gg ACSISTRAR OF Qualifier: cyrUS p. NAMINI
’ .
%oet

L]
.
L]
COMTRACTORS
o
L)

t;}- R Z Liéénse No.: 5758137

" ""/‘r"" A4
Mo 25 TR .
Moo Namestyle: TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA INC.
WITNESS my hand and official seal this This certification is the : of th
propecty ol the
7 dayof OCTOBER M 1991 Registrar  of Contractors, is not
oo £ R ) - transferable, and shali be returned to the
. Registrar upon demand when suspended,
Registrar of Contractors 13L-36 (2 913

revoked, or invalidated for anv reason.
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= State of California
Comnmr . CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
Altairs ACTIVE LICENSE

Licansa Number Enlity

. 515831 CORP

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING
OF NORTHERN CALIFORHNIA IHC

Classiiicilion(ﬁ A Z

¥

\
4

FL

Expiration Dale 08 ! 3 I j 9 5

-



STATE P.O..EOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941412-08’

COMPENSATION
INSURAMNGE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
SEPTEMBER 1, 1993 POLICY NUMBER: 1145921-4%3
CERTIRICATE EXPIRES: 9~1-G4

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTHE
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM-200

OAKLAND, CA 94621

-

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy peried indicated.

This poliey is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice 1o the employer,
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any reguirament, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect 1o whigh this certiticate of insurance may be issusd or may pertain, the insurance atforded by the policies

dascribed hereain iz subject to ali the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIGENT

EMPLOYER

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING OF N0 CALIF., INC.
2821 WHIPFLE ROAD
UNIQON CITY, CA 94587



SITE SAFETY PLAN

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.

Site: ECRU, Inc. Project Number: 314
Rent-to-Own
6301 San Pablo Avenue
QOakland, CA 94608
Original Site Safety Plan: Yes (X) No () Revision Number:
Plan Prepared by Tank Protect Engineering Date: 06/17/94
Plan Approved by Louis Travis III Date: 06/20/94

Please respond to each item as completely as possible. ~Where an item is not
applicable, please mark "N/A".

1. KEY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES

(Include name, telephone number and health and safety responsibilities; 1i.e.,
project manager - Joe Smith - responsible for supervision of all site activities.)

Project Manager: Louis Travis III, (510) 429-8088

Site Safety Manager: Louis Travis III, (510) 429-8088

Alternate Site Safety Manager:

Field Team Members: Alan Kafai, (510) 429-8088

Agency Reps: [Please specify by one of the following symbols: Federal:

(F), State: (S), Local: (L), Contractor(s): (C)

(L) Alameda County Health Care Services Agency: (510) 271-4320
(L) City of Oakland, Fire Department: (510) 238-3851



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN
2. JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS
2.1 OVERALL HAZARD EVALUATION

Hazard Level: High () Moderate (X) Low () Unknown ()
Hazard Type: Liquid () Solid () Sludge () Vapor/Gas (X)

Known or suspected hazardous materials present on site

See below: 1 - Gasoline vapors contain benzene, toluene, xylenes,
ethylbenzene; 2 - Diesel; 3 - Waste oil

Characteristics of hazardous materials included above (complete for each
chemical presents):

MATERIAL #1
Corrosive () Ignitable (X) Toxic (X) Reactive ( )
Volatile (X) Radioactive ( ) Biological Agent ()
Exposure Routes: Inhalation (X) Ingestion () Contact (X)
Skin & Mucous Membrane
MATERIAL #2
Corrosive () Ignitable (X} Toxic (X) Reactive ()
Semi-Volatile (X) Radioactive () Biological Agent ()
Exposure Routes: Inhalation (X) Ingestion ( ) Contact (X)
MATERIAL #3
Corrosive ( ) Ignitable (X) Toxic (X) Reactive ()
Volatile ( ) Radioactive ( ) Biological Agent ( )
Exposure Routes: Inhalation ( ) Ingestion ( ) Contact (X)
MATERIAL #4
Corrosive ( ) Ignitable ( ) Toxic ( ) Reactive ()
Volatile ( ) Radioactive ( ) Biological Agent ( )
Exposure Routes: Inhalation ( ) Ingestion ( ) Contact ( )



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN
2.2 JOB-SPECIFIC HAZARDS
For each labor category specify the possible hazards based on information
available (i.e., Task-driller, Hazards-trauma from drill rig accidents, etc.) For

each hazard, indicate steps to be taken to minimize the hazard.

Task - Tank Removal; Hazard - Gasoline Vapor Explosion: To minimize - use
15 1b of dry ice per each 1,000 gallon capacity to inert vapor present in tank.

The following additional hazards are expected on site (i.e., snake infested area,
extreme heat, etc.): N/A

Measures to minimize the effects of the additional hazards are:
N/A

3. MONITORING PLAN
3.1 (a) Air Monitoring Plan
Action levels for implementation of air monitoring.  Action levels should be

based on published data available on contaminants of concern. Action levels
should be set by persons experienced in industrial hygiene.

Level Action Taken
(i.e.,.5 ppm) (i.e., commence perimeter monitoring)
5 ppm Cease work and commence perimeter

monitoring until contamination disperses.
(b) Air Monitoring Equipment

Outline the specific equipment to be used, calibration method, frequency of
monitoring, locations to be monitored, and analysis of samples (if applicable).



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN

Air monitoring will be done by using Gastech Model 1314. Hexane will be
used for calibration of Gastech.

If air monitoring is not to be implemented for this site, explain why: N/A
3.2 Personnel Monitoring
(Include hierarchy of responsibilities decision making on the site)

Safety officer advises field manager who delegates responsibilities to individual
team workers.

3.3 Sampling Monitoring

(@ Techniques used for sampling: Insert a probe inside the tank to
determine LEL and oxygen levels.

(b) Equipment used for sampling: Gastech Model 1314
1 - Hydrocarbon Super Surveyor
2 - Brass Sleeve and Sampler With
Hammer

(¢) Maintenance and calibration of equipment: Use hexane for calibration.
Equipment will be calibrated prior to operation.

4, PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)

Equipment used by employees for the site tasks and operations being conducted.
Be Specific (i.e., hard hat, impact resistance poggles, other protective glove, etc.).

Hard hat, protective gloves (petroleum resistant), safety glasses or goggles,
respirator (with organic vapor filter) for site emergency personnel.



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN
5. SITE CONTROL AND SECURITY MEASURES
The following general work zone security guidelines should be implemented:

- Work zone shall be barricaded and caution tape used.

- Excavations shall be closed or perimeter shall be barricaded when
drilling and sampling activities are not actually taking place.

- No excavations shall be left unattended without perimeter barricaded.
Visitors will not enter the work zone unless they have attended a project
safety briefing.

- Persons will not leave the work zone without first passing through the
decontamination zone.

6. DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURE

List the procedures and specific steps to be taken to decontaminate equipment
and PPE. Wash with tri-sodium phosphate solution and rinse with clean
potable water.

7. TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

Prior to mobilization at the job site, employees will attend a safety briefing.
The briefing will include the nature of the wastes and the site, donning personal
protection equipment, decontamination procedures and emergency procedures.

8. MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

If any task requires a very high personnel protection level, personnel shall
provide assurances that they have received a physical examination and they are
fit to do the task. Also personnel will be instructed to look for any symptom
of heat stress, heat stroke, heat exhaustion or any other unusual symptom. If
there is any report of that kind it will be immediately followed through, and
appropriate action will be taken.



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN
9. STANDARD OPERATION PROCEDURES

Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) is responsible for
the safety of all TPE employees on site. Each contractor shall provide all the
equipment necessary to meet safe operation practices and procedures for their
personnel on site and be responsible for the safety of their workers.

A "Three Warning" system is utilized to enforce compliance with Health and
Safety procedures practices which will be implemented at the site for worker

safety:

* Eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco, and smoking will be allowed
only in designated areas.

* Wash facilities will be utilized by workers in the work areas before
eating, drinking, or use of the toilet facilities.

¥ Containers will be labeled identifying them as waste, debris or

contaminated clothing.

* All Excavation/drilling work will comply with all applicable regulatory
agencies requirements.

* All site personnel will be required to wear hard hats and advised to take
adequate measures for self protection.

* Any other action which is determined to be unsafe by the site safety
officer.

10. CONFINED SPACE ENTRY PROCEDURES
No one is allowed to enter any confined space operation without proper safety

measures.  Specifically in case of an excavated Tank Pit no one should enter
at any time.



TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN

11. EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

Fire extinguisher(s) will be on site prior to excavation. Relevant phone

numbers:
Person Title Phone No.

Louis Travis II1 Project Manager (510) 429-8088
Fire 011 or
Police 911 or
Ambulance 911 or
Poison Control Center (800) 523-2222
Nearest off-site no.

Alta Bates-Herrick Hospital Medical Advisor (510) 204-2488

Mr., Ken Evans Client Contact (209) 462-5761

U.S EPA - ERT

(201) 321-6660

Chemtrec

(800) 424-9300

Centers for Disease Control

Day (404) 329-3311

National Response Center

Night (404) 329-2888
(800) 424-8802

Superfund/RCRA  Hotline

(800) 424-8802

TSCA Hotline

(800) 424-9065

National Pesticide Information Services

(800) 845-7633

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms

(800) 424-9555




TPE SITE SAFETY PLAN
HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

I, LQDU S Trews T17 have received and read a copy of the
project Health and Safety Plan.

1 understand that I am required to have read the aforementioned document and have
received proper training under the occupational Safety and Health Act (29 CFR, Part
1910.120) prior to conducting site activities at the site.

-

b !/ 24 Ja4-

gpatiire Ddte
“ o 24-Ja4—
gnature / Diate

Nearest Hospital:

Alta Bates-Herrick Hospital
3001 Colby Street
Berkeley, CA 94608

Gen. Info. (510) 204-4444
Emergency (510) 204-2488

Directions From Site:

Drive northerly on San Pablo Ave, to Ashby Ave. Turn right (northeast) onto Ashby
Ave. Proceed on Ashby Ave, to Colby Street. Turn right (southeast) onto Colby
Street and look for the hospital on the left hand side.



. HOUNTAIN VIEN
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ECRU, INC.

1611 SO. AIRPORT WAY
STOCKTON, CA. 95206
(209) 462-5761

Since 1980

July 22, 1994

Mobil Qil Co.

Attn: Jonathon Cantor
Room #2M110

3225 Gallons Rd.
Fairfax, VA 22037-0001

Re: Former Mobit 10-108
6301 San Pablo Ave.
Oakland, Ca.

Dear Mr Cantor:

I have just received a transcription of a recording obtained by a private

investigating firm at our request. The interview was made on June 16, 1994,

The person interviewed was Randolph Dixon. The subject of the interview was

the sale of the property located at 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, Calif by

Mobil Oil to him. As you will see, by the excerpts on the following pages, Mr,

Dixon DID NOT utilize the tanks after the day he purchased the property from
Mobil Oil.

We are now in the process of having the tanks removed. If we encounter any
underground contamination problems WE WILL look to Mobil Qil Co. If you
are not honorable and immediately forthcoming WE WILL tum this whole
matter over to Mr. Paul Balestracci, our attorney. If that doesn't produce fast




enough results WE WILL notify ALL the environmental organizations
regarding your actions, These are not meant as threats, they are promises.
Believe me.

We have given your company plenty of notice of our situation. You appear to
be wanting to play games and send us on wild goose chases, This, I assure you
will not go over big with the current environmental climate whatiE3y in this
state. We believe you have a moral as well as legal obligation here.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter by all means contact
me, Otherwise I would appreciate it if you would send a note to me containing
the name and address of your legal counsel for these types of matters.

Most sincerely,

Ken R. Evans
President

¢c. Paul Balestracci
Raiph Dixon



Mr. Dixon: Mobil moved me over there (6301 San Pablo Ave.) in 1970 out of
another one of their locations . . .

Ms. Offord: O.K. what condition was the property in when you bought it?

Mr. Dixon: The building was sitting there and the only thing was that there was
no fence around it.

Ms. Offord: Was it still an operating gas station?

Mr. Dixon: No. When I purchased it that stopped all the gas operations. |
didn't want to sell no more gas there.

Ms. Offord: What was the name of the station before you bought it?

Mr. Dixon: It was still a Mobil Station,

Ms. Offord: And you did not pump gas out of it?

Mr. Dixon: No. After I bought it they come and moved all they pumps out of
it.

Ms. Offord; How lonf after you bought it?

Mr. Dixon: It wasn't 6 months, less than that. In fact they got them out time
they got paid.

Ms. Offord: Now do you know if the tanks were empty or full?

Mr. Dixon: They wasn't full that's for damn sure.

Ms. Offord: Did they have gas in them at all?

Mr. Dixon: Not enough to pump out.

Ms. Offord: Did they have gas in them?

Mr. Dixon: [ think so, I don't know. I can't tell, lady. The simple rreasonis I
had stopped buying gas way before they set out to buy the

property. . .

Ms, Offord: O.K. you wanted to talk to me about the condition of the station,
What were you going to tell me about the tanks and islands and
pumps?

Mr. Dixon: They (Mobil) pulled the pumps up. Mobil got they pumps time
the deal went through.

Ms. Offord: What do you mean by that? Do you mean when you moved in
there they took the pumps?



Mr, Dixon: No. When I moved in there I moved from another Mobil station in
which Mobil didn't own the property, on 90th and E. 14th Street. I
stayed here until they came to me and asked me, because I was
behind on my gas bills anyway, so they asked me, would I
purchase the property? And when I made the purchase of the
property, and paid them off on I think a Monday or a Tuesday and
they came and got they pumps on about a Wednesday or
Thursdayl.

Ms. Offord: O.K. when did you stop selling the gas?
Mr. Dixon: I stopped selling the gas in 1975 after my accident in 1974, really.

Ms. Offord: When did Mobi! move their pumps, do you remember the year it
was?

Mr, Dixon: 1976. They got they pumps in no time flat because I wasn't goin'
pump no more gas and had stopped already when I got a job.

Ms. Offord: O.K. So Mobil never removed the tanks, from the ground, nor
covered them up?
Mr. Dixon: No. Mobil was through when they got their money, got that

borrowed money.



ECRU, INC.

1611 SO. AIRPORT WAY
STOCKTON, CA. 95206
(209) 462-3761

Since 1980

April 20, 1994

Randolph & Lecola Dixon
1088 106th Street
Qakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dixon:

I have enclosed a copy of a letter I recently received from Mobil Oil Co. As
you can sce, they scem to be pointing the finger at you. [ have called your
house once or twice since receiving this letter but have had no response from
you. This is a formal demand. Cooperate with us in resolving this matter or

you will probably be left holding the bag!

Again, | direct your altention to the letter dated April 5, 1994, from Mobil
Qil Co. As you can see, Mobil is contending that you used the underground-
storage tanks after thcy sold the property to you. If this is true, we need the
name of your supplier and documentation records. If this is not truc then be

prepared to make sworn statements to that fact.

Once again, I cannot state strongly enough, if we do not get your

cooperation we can only assuime that you are hiding something or are



"stonewalling" us for some as yet undiscovered reason. In either case that
course of action will most likely end up costing you a great deal of money in
attorney's and legal fees.

Call or write to me today. If I do not hear from you by the 3rd of May we
will assume that you have no intention of cooperating with us and are therefore
taking an adversarial position and are preparcd to defend yourselves in court,

Very truly yours,

Ken R. Evans
President

cc: file
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Mobll Oll Corporation 2225 QALLOWS ROAD

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22037-0001

April 5, 1994

ECRU, Inc.

1611 So. Airport Way
Stockton, CA 985206
Attn: Mr. Ken R. Evans

re: Former Mobil 10~-105
6301 San Pablo Ave.
OGakland, CA.

Dear Mr. Evans:

I have conducted an investigation with regard to Mobil's
operation of the above former service station and have located
information that will be of interest to you.

My research has revealed that Mobil sold the property, including
the underground storage tanks, to Randolph and Leola Dixon on
February 28, 1980. It is Mobil's understanding that the Dixons
utilized the underground tanks for a period of time after the
sale. As Mobil is unaware of any arrangement the Dixons may have
made with ECRU, Inc. you may need to contact them with regard to
the tank removal and any potential contamination.

If you have any further questions regarding this location, please
do not hesitate to call me at (703)849-6340.

Sincerely,

ﬁ&wﬁ

an J. Cantor
Environmental Specialist

cc: G. G. Smith
G. A. Stumpf
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Mobil Oil Corporation 2225 GALLOWS ROAD

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22037-0001

March 24, 1994

ECRU, Inc.

1611 So. Airport Way
Stockton, CA 95206
Attn: Mr. Ken R. Evans

re: Former Mobil 10-105
6301 San Pablo Ave.
Oakland, CA.

Dear Mr. Evans:

Thank you for your letter of March 10, 1994 concerning the
environmental situation at this former Mobil Service Station. I
am the Mobil Environmental Design Engineer with responsibility
for environmental matters relating to Mobil 0il Corporation's
marketing activities in Oakland, Ca.

At this time, Mobil has not determined that our operations of
this service station caused or contributed to any environmental
concerns. However, it is our policy to quickly investigate
questions such as those you have raised, and we will thus
undertake a thorough investigation of the issues you have raised.

It will greatly aid our investigation if you forward to my
attention any additional information you possess concerning:
(1) the current environmental situation at this location, and
(2) Mobil's activities at this site, including:

1. Copies of any documents in your possession relating to
Mobil's activities at the site, including copies of all
correspondence, agreements, bills of sale, leases, or deeds.
While much of this information would normally be expected to
be included in Mobil files. it is often difficult to locate
such information quickly, particularly on older locations,
and it will increase the speed with which Mobil is able to
respond to you if you will forward any such information you
have.

2. Copies of all documents which relate to the existence of
underground storage tanks on the premises, including any
reports concerning the existence, operation or removal of
such tanks.

3. If there are any reports which indicate the current
environmental condition of this site, including soil vapor
surveys, soil or groundwater analyses, site assessments, or
other such reports, please provide these as well.

4. Please describe all uses which have been made of the site,
both prior to and since your 1987 purchase.




ECRU, Inc.
March 24, 1994
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5. Please provide copies of any documentation concerning any
environmental testing or cleanup which you have undertaken at
the site, including copies of all analytical reports,
invoices, manifests, and other records detailing all work
which has been performed. ‘

Once Mobil has had an opportunity to review this information,
including the information I have requested from you, we will
be better able to discuss with you Mobil's position concerning
this situation. Please feel free to contact me with any
questions concerning this matter, My telephone number is
(703)849-6340. We will be back in touch with you shortly.

Very truly yours,

onathan J. Cantor
Environmental Specialist

cc: G. G. Smith - Burbank
G. A. Stumpf
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ECRU, INC.

1611 SO. AIRPORT WAY
STOCKTON, CA. 95206
(209) 462-5761

March 10, 1994

Mobil Qil Co.

Attn: Paul Perlwitz
Room #1 W 007

3225 Gallons Rd.
Fairfax, VA 22037-0001

Re: Property located at 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, Ca.

Dear Mr Perlwitz:

We are the current owners of the property located at the above mentioned
address. We purchased the property around February of 1987 from Ralph and
Leola Dixon. We have subsequently learned that they had purchased the
property from Mobil Oil Co.

Sometime after we took possession, we learned that their were old
abandoned underground storage tanks on the property. We did not think too
much about it at the time. However, as you are well aware, things have
changed a lot in the past two or three years regarding pollution and
contamination. We have recently been notified by the City of Oakland that we
must properly permit or remove these tanks. Since we have never used them




and do not ever intend to do so, we are in the process of securing bids to have
them removed. So far they have ranged from $12,000 to $15,000.

The part that really concerns us is the possibility of soil contamination, If it
is determined that there is contamination we will be looking to the entity that
generated the pollutants -- Mobil Qil Co -- for compensation.

If you have other information that we may not be aware of, or wish to
discuss this matter, or wish to be present at the excavation, ¢tc., please give me
a call.

Yours truly,

Ken R. Evans
President

cc: Ralph Dixon




Since 1980

ECRU,INC.

1611 SO. AIRPORT WAY
STOCKTON, CA. 95206
(209) 462-5761 |

Ty S/199%
December22£1993 16-028°

Randolph & Leeola Dixon (5
1088 16th Street
Oakland, Ca 94607

Re: Real Property located at 6301 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr & Mrs Dixon:

About seven years ago we purchased from you the above mentioned piece
of property. We did not notice at the time that the site contained underground
 storage tanks! |

We have recently been informed by the City of Oakland that we must
properly "permit these tanks or have them removed." After some investigation -
on our part, we have determined that it would be far less expensive to remove

them. Besides, we do not ever intend to use these tanks.

What we are concerned about is the possible contamination of the ground
beneath the tanks and its remediation. We have been advised that since we
never used the tanks we can go after the last supplier of petroleum products for
most, if not all, of the cost of the cleanup.



[

We will of course do our best to keep from involving yourselves, but in
order to do this we will need your cooperation. We need the name of the last
supplier of petroleum products and some sort of documentation. We believe
it was Mobil Qil, but we are not sure of this.

Would you plezise contact us immediately so we can get going on this
matter. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation,

Yours Truly,

Ken R Evans
Vice President





